CASE NO. ER-2005-0436 APPENDIX A ILLLUSTRATIVE TARIFF SHEETS

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1	Revised Sheet No. 1
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1st 1st Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	Original Sheet No. 1
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L8	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	
TABLE OF CONTENTS ELECTRIC	To the Control of the
Rate schedules are applicable to territory as noted in headers.	
Type of Service	Schedule Sheet No
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TERRITORY	
Aquila Networks – L&P	3
Aquila Networks – MPS	
RATES: AQUILA NETWORKS – L&P	
Residential Service	MO040 MO044 40
General Use	
Electric Space Heating	
Other Use	
Space Heating / Water Heating – Separate Meter Frozen Fixed Bill Pilot Program	
General Service	117
Limited Demand	MO030 33
General Use	
Short Term Service	
Space Heating / Water Heating – Separate Meter Frozen	
Large General Service	
Large Power Service	
Primary Discount Rider	
Optional Time-of-Use Adjustment Rider <u>Lighting</u>	
Municipal Street Lighting	
Street Lighting & Traffic Signals	
Private Area Lighting	
Outdoor Night Lighting	50
Oddoor ragin Lighting	
RATES: AQUILA NETWORKS – MPS	
Residential ServiceMC	0860, MO870, MO815 51
Small General ServiceMO710, MC	
Large General Service	
Large Power Service	
=	•

STATE OF MISSOURI DURING SERVICE COMMIN	CION		
STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	2 nd	Revised Sheet No	. 2
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	<u>Z</u>	Revised Sheet No	
Aquila, Inc., dba		. Revised Officer No	·. <u> </u>
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	Aquila Networks -	· L&P and Aquila Netv	vorks - MP
TABLE OF CONTI ELEC			
Type of Service		<u>Schedule</u>	Sheet No
RATES: AQUILA NETWORKS – MPS (Continued) <u>Time-of-Day</u> Residential Service Time-Of-Day		MO600	66
General Service Time-Of-Day			
Thermal Energy Storage Pilot Progra	m	MO650, MO66	070
Real-Time Price Program			
Special Contract Rate Lighting			78
Municipal Street Lighting Service			
Private Area Lighting Service	•••••		91
Special Rules and Regulations			
Non-Standard Street and Area Light I	Facilities		95
RATES: AQUILA NETWORKS – L&P AND AQUILA	NETWORKS – M	IPS	
Voluntary Load Reduction Rider			96
Curtailable Demand Rider			99
Cogeneration Purchase Schedule		MO700	102
Special Isolated Generating Plant Electric Se	rvice		103
Municipal Underground Cost Recovery Rider			
Tax And License Rider			
Net Metering Rider			
Economic Development Rider			120

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMI P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	MISSION 1st	Revised Sheet No. 18
		Original Sheet No. 18
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	. 0 0	sorred by rigana riotherne Lan
	RVICE – GENERAL U ECTRIC	ISE
AVAILABILITY Available for single-phase electric service single private dwelling unit.	for general househol	d lighting and appliances in a
Billing cycles October through May for the first 650 kWh's	nber	\$6.26 \$.0717 \$.0638 \$.0469
AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN See Company Rules and Regulations		
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulations		
SPECIAL RULES The voltage, frequency, and phase of all s by the Company. Service is furnished for the sole use of the application. There shall be no resale or submeter Motors served on this schedule shall not e Company. Service will be furnished under, and this se Regulations. When a multiple occupancy building or propurposes, the kilowatt-hours in each of the blocks be multiplied by the number of dwelling units service when each of the separate living quarters within the The above rate or minimum bill does not in	customer on the pre- ring of energy. exceed a size and des chedule shall be subject oject is served through and the service char ed. A rooming house ne rooming house is conclude any franchise	mises described in the service sign as specified by the ect to Company Rules and the one (1) meter, then for billing age of the above schedule shall a may be served on this schedule considered as a unit. MO911 or occupations tax. The
Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to a	all cnarges under this	scnedule.

P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	_ Revised Sheet No	
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Sheet No	19
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networ	rks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE – V EI	WITH ELECTRIC SPA LECTRIC	CE HEATING	
AVAILABILITY			
Available for single-phase electric service general household lighting and appliances in a so be the primary heating source and able to provide	ingle private dwelling	unit. Electric space heat	
BASE RATE, MO920			
Service Charge for each bill Energy Charge per kWh		\$6.2	:6
Billing cycles June through Septe for all kWh's		\$ 0	717
Billing cycles October through Ma	ıy	·	
for the first 1000 kWh's for all over 1000 kWh's			
AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN			
See Company Rules and Regulations			
ATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulations			
SPECIAL RULES			
The voltage, frequency, and phase of all by the Company.	service under this sch	edule shall be only as sp	pecified
Service will be furnished under, and this segulations.	schedule shall be subj	ect to Company Rules a	nd
Service is furnished for the sole use of that application. There shall be no resale or submete		mises described in the s	ervice
Space heating equipment shall consist of	permanently installed		
size and design approved by the Company. Prin of being the sole source of heat during the major			
defined as the distribution of controlled heat thro	ughout the private dwe	elling unit.	_
Where the customer has electric water he Company.	eating, it must be of a	size and design approve	ed by the
Motors served on this schedule shall not Company.	exceed a size and des	sign as specified by the	
When a multiple occupancy building or pr			
ourposes, the kilowatt-hours in each of the block be multiplied by the number of dwelling units ser			
when each of the separate living quarters within The above rate or minimum bill does not	the rooming house is	considered as a unit. Mo	<u>0921</u>
Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to			

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERV	CE COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 20
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No. 20
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks - L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		,
	ELECTRIC	

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COM P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 21
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Aquila, Inc., dba	Fierr	Original Sheet No. 21
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
RESIDENTIAL SI	ERVICE - OTHER US ECTRIC	BE
AVAILABILITY		
Available for lighting service, power service applies only to residential customers who do not		
BASE RATE, MO915		
Service Charge for each bill		\$6.89
Energy Charge per kWh	h	
Billing cycles June through Septer for all kWh's		\$.1048
Billing cycles October through Ma	y	·
for all kWh's		\$.0766
AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN		
See Company Rules and Regulations		
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE		
See Company Rules and Regulations		<i>:</i>
SPECIAL RULES		
The voltage, frequency, and phase of all s	service under this sch	edule shall be only as specified
by the Company. Service will be furnished under, and this s	chedule shall he subj	act to Company Rules and
Regulations.		
Service is furnished for the sole use of the application. There shall be no resale or submeter	ring of energy.	
Motors served on this schedule shall not e Company.	exceed a size and des	sign as specified by the
Customers qualifying for this rate will genesheds, and home workshops, whose meter is not unit. This rate schedule cannot be used for any content.	connected to a single commercial or industri	e or multiple occupancy dwelling all customer.
The above rate or minimum bill does not i Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to		
•		

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE CO P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	22
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1 Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Sheet No	22
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Netwo	orks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
RESIDENTIAL SPACE HEATING	/WATER HEATING - S ELECTRIC	SEPARATE METER	
AVAILABILITY			
Available for electric space heating and			
customer receiving service at the same location available for new installations as of June 15, 19		ule. This schedule is no	ΟΊ
BASE RATE, MO922			
Service Charge for each bill	••••••••••	\$3.3	33
Energy Charge per kWh Billing cycles June through Sept	ember		
for all kWh's		\$.0	0733
Billing cycles October through M for all kWh's		\$ (1305
		Ψ.	3333
AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN See Company Rules and Regulations			
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulations		·	
SPECIAL RULES			
The voltage, frequency, and phase of all by the Company.	Il service under this sch	edule shall be only as s	pecified
Service will be furnished under, and this Regulations.	s schedule shall be subje	ect to Company Rules a	and
Service is furnished for the sole use of t	he customer on the pre	mises described in the	service
application. There shall be no resale or subme	~	v than anaca baction a	براد ماسام مال
Service shall be through a separate med driven refrigeration type air conditioning and/or			
Space heating equipment shall consist of	of at least three (3) kW i	nput rating of permane	ntly
installed electric heating equipment used as the heating equipment must be of a size and design			pace
Water heaters served under this schedu			and
design approved by the Company. The above rate or minimum bill does no	t include any franchise (or occupations tay. The	2
Company Tax and License Rider is applicable t			-
		•	

P.S.C. MO. No Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	
Aquila, Inc., dba	1		Original Sheet No	23
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networ	ks – L&F
		E – LIMITED DEMAN	1D	
	CLE	CIRIC		
AVAILABILITY Available for lighting, po actual demand is no greater that			vice to any customer wh	nose
BASE RATE, MO930 Service Charge for each			\$12.4	0
Energy Charge per kWh		hor		
for all kW	ne through Septeml 'h's		\$.09	949
Billing cycles Oct	tober through May			
for all kvv	'n's	•••••	\$.00	684
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and	d Regulations			
SPECIAL RULES				
The voltage, frequency, by the Company.	and phase of all se	ervice under this sche	dule shall be only as sp	ecified
Service will be furnished Regulations.	under, and this sc	hedule shall be subje	ct to Company Rules a	nd
Service is furnished for tapplication. There shall be no re			nises described in the se	ervice
When lighting and power the connected load shall be bala		d, all energy shall be	measured on one (1) m	eter and
When a non-demand me two (2) billing periods out of the demand-type meter in order to o	most recent twelve	(12) billing periods,	the Company will install	а
When a demand-metere periods out of the most recent to appropriate rate schedule.				
The above rate or minim Company Tax and License Ride				
			4	
Issued:			Effective:	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 24
	t	Original Sheet No24
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&F
	RVICE – GENERAL U ELECTRIC	SE
AVAILABILITY Available for lighting, power or combine	d lighting and power s	ervice to any customer.
For all over 150 kWh's pe Billing cycles October through M For the first 150 kWh's pe	V, per each Facilities k ember er Actual kWer Actual kW lay er Actual kW	\$25.61 W\$1.86 \$.0787 \$.0579 \$.0535 \$.0415
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulations		
DETERMINATION OF FACILITIES kW The Facilities kW shall be determined by period and the Actual kW as recorded in each of less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the previous billing periods. The Facilities kW is determined the comparison but in no case less than ten (10) As an example, if the current billing periods and kW recorded in any of the previous the facilities kW to be used in the current Facilities kW Charge would be \$25.61 +	of the previous eleven the determination will be determination will be defined as the maximum by kW for Facilities kW fod's Actual kW is twern us eleven (11) billing put billing period would be determined.	(11) billing periods. If there are e made using all available a Actual kW as determined from Charge billing purposes. Ity (20) kW and the single highest periods is twenty-five (25) kW, then be twenty-five (25) kW. The
DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL kW The Actual kW shall be the maximum fif billing period.	teen (15) minute dema	and measured during the current
SPECIAL PLUES		

The voltage, frequency, and phase of all service under this schedule shall be only as specified by the Company. Service will be furnished under, and this schedule shall be subject to Company Rules and Regulations.

Service is furnished for the sole use of the customer on the premises described in the service application. There shall be no resale or submetering of energy.

Where lighting and power service is supplied, all energy shall be measured on one (1) meter and the connected load shall be balanced.

The above rate or minimum bill does not include any franchise or occupations tax. The Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to all charges under this schedule.

Issued:	Effective:
logged by Com, Clamana Dagulatam, Camilaga	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Aquila, Inc., dba	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 25 Original Sheet No. 25
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networks – L&P
GENERAL SERVICE -		VICE
ELEC	CTRIC	
AVAILABILITY This short term service rate is designed for some (1) point of delivery and measured through one where Company has available capacity in lines, transport	(1) meter. Service	will be furnished only when and
Customers receiving service under this rate circuses, fairs, and/or festivals. In addition this rate developers constructing residential, commercial or i meters are set.	will be applied to bu	ilders, contractors, and/or
BASE RATE, MO928 Service Charge for each bill Energy Charge per kWh		\$12.40
Billing cycles June through Septemb for all kWh's Billing cycles October through May	er 	\$.0949
for all kWh's		\$.0684
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulations		
SPECIAL RULES The voltage, frequency, and phase of all ser by the Company.	vice under this sched	dule shall be only as specified
Service will be furnished under, and this sch Regulations.	edule shall be subjec	ct to Company Rules and
Service is furnished for the sole use of the capplication. There shall be no resale or submetering	ustomer on the prem of energy.	ises described in the service
When lighting and power service is supplied, the connected load shall be balanced.	, all energy shall be r	measured on one (1) meter and
When a non-demand metered customer's entwo (2) billing periods out of the most recent twelve demand-type meter in order to determine the custom	(12) billing periods, t	he Company will install a
When a demand-metered customer's actual periods out of the most recent twelve (12) billing per appropriate rate schedule.	demand exceeds for iods, the Company v	ty (40) kW in two (2) billing vill place the customer on an
The above rate or minimum bill does not incl Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to all	ude any franchise or charges under this s	coccupations tax. The schedule.
Issued: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 26	
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No. 26	
Aquila, Inc., dba	,		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – I	_&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		•	
	ELECTRIC	_	

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 27
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No. 27
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	·	
	ELECTRIC	

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI	SSION 1st	Device of Chart No. 00
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 28 Original Sheet No. 28
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE HEATING /	WATER HEATING	S - SEPARATE METER
	CTRIC	
AVAILABILITY		
Available for either electric space heating ar	nd/or electric water	heating service to any non-
residential customer receiving service at the same I schedule is not available for new installations as of	ocation on a non-re	esidential rate schedule. This
BASE RATE, MO941		
Service Charge for each bill		\$6.37
Energy Charge per kWh Billing cycles June through September	ar	
For all kWh's		\$.0949
Billing cycles October through May		
For all kWh's	•••••	\$.0386
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE		
See Company Rules and Regulations		
SPECIAL RULES		
The voltage, frequency, and phase of all serby the Company.	vice under this sch	edule shall be only as specified
Service will be furnished under, and this sche Regulations.	edule shall be subj	ect to Company Rules and
Service is furnished for the sole use of the cuapplication. There shall be no resale or submetering	ustomer on the prei of energy.	mises described in the service
Service shall be through a separate meter. It water heating, will be served through this meter.	No equipment, othe	er than space heating and/or
Space heating equipment shall consist of at linestalled electric heating equipment used as the sole heating equipment must be of a size and design app	source of heat in t	the space served. All space
Water heaters served under this schedule medesign approved by the Company.	ust be permanently	installed, and of a size and
The above rate or minimum bill does not include Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to all	ude any franchise o charges under this	or occupations tax. The schedule.
		•

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERV			Davisa d Chant No	00
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		1 st	Revised Sheet No Original Sheet No	
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	ŀ	or Territory Se	erved by Aquila Netwo	rks – L&P
	ARGE GENERAL S	SERVICE		
	ELECTRIC			
AVAILABILITY				
Available for combined lighting minimum capacity of forty (40) kilowatts	and power service s (kW) for a period	to any custome of twelve (12)	er who shall contract for consecutive months.	or a
BASE RATE, MO940				
Facilities kW Charge				•
For the first forty (40) Fa	icilities kW, per bill.		\$83.6	55
For all over forty (40) Fa				
Billed Demand Charge	•			
Billing cycles June throu	gh September			
			\$2.8	37
Billing cycles October th			D1-1-1-1-1	
for each kW ever	tnan or equal to Pr	revious Summe	er Peak kW\$1.3 \$0.2	66 13
Energy Charge per kWh	Frevious Summer	reak kvv	ΦU.∠	.2
Billing cycles June throu	gh September			
		V	\$.C	540
			\$.C	
Billing cycles October th	rough May		·	
			\$.0	
for all over 200 k	Wh's per Actual kW	√	\$.0	320
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE				
See Company Rules and Regul	ations			
DEMAND DETERMINATIONS:				
Facilities kW				
The Facilities kW shall be deter	mined by a compar	rison of the Act	ual kW in the current h	ailling
period and the Actual kW as recorded i				
less than eleven (11) previous billing pe	eriods, the determin	nation will be m	ade using all available	9
previous billing periods. The Facilities				
the comparison but in no case less than				
As an example, if the current bil				
highest Actual kW recorded in a	ny of the previous	eleven (11) bill	ling periods is one hur	ndred fifty
(150) kW, then the facilities kW		U 1		
fifty (150) kW. The Facilities kV current billing period.	r Criarge would be	\$63.05 + ((150	<i>J-40) ~ 1.13) = \$207.9</i> 3	o ior ine
our one billing period.				
Billed Demand				
The Billed Demand shall be the	maximum fifteen (1	15) minute dem	nand, measured during	g the
current billing period, but in no case les				

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLI	C SERVICE CO	MMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 30
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No. 30
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		•	, ,
	LARGE GENER	RAL SERVICE (Continue	d)
		ELECTRIC	· ·

Previous Summer Peak kW

The Previous Summer Peak kW shall be the highest fifteen (15) minute demand, measured during the most recent contiguous billing months of July, August, and September, but in no case less than forty (40) kW. The Previous Summer Peak kW, once established, shall be used for the billing periods of October through May immediately following the most recent summer period.

Actual kW

The Actual kW shall be the maximum fifteen (15) minute demand, measured during the current billing period.

SPECIAL RULES

The voltage, frequency, and phase of all service under this schedule shall be only as specified by the Company.

Service will be furnished under, and this schedule shall be subject to Company Rules and Regulations.

Service is furnished for the sole use of the customer on the premises described in the service application. There shall be no resale or submetering of energy.

Where transformers are required for individual customers under this schedule, the customer may be required to provide satisfactory space and access on his premises for such transformers.

The above rate or minimum bill does not include any franchise or occupations tax. The Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to all charges under this schedule.

METERING LOSS ADJUSTMENT

Where service is metered at a voltage level other than secondary, an adjustment to both the kilowatt-hour (kWh) and kilowatt (kW) readings will be made as follows:

- 1. <u>Service Metered at Primary Voltage</u>
 - Where service is provided directly from a twelve (12) kV circuit feeder and is metered at four (4) kV or twelve (12) kV, the metered kWh and kW will be reduced by one and one-half percent (1.5%).
- 2. <u>Service Metered at Substation Voltage</u>

Where service is metered at four (4) kV or twelve (12) kV directly from a substation, the metered kWh and kW will be reduced by two and one-half percent (2.5%).

3. <u>Service Metered at Transmission Voltage</u>

Where service is metered at thirty-four (34) kV and above directly from a transmission line, the metered kWh and kW will be reduced by three percent (3%).

If the customer's meter has to be relocated in order for the customer to become eligible for the metering loss adjustment, all costs associated with the relocation shall be paid by the customer.

This adjustment only applies to customers served at secondary voltage.

This Metering Loss Adjustment is not available for new installations after March 1, 2006.

Issued:	Effective:	
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 31
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Original Sheet No <u>31</u>
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS	Can Tamitan	Company has Aprillo National LOD
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
The state of the s	POWER SERVICE	
	ELECTRIC	
AVAILABILITY		
AVAILABILITY		
Available for combined lighting and pow	er service to any custo	omer who shall contract for a
minimum capacity of five hundred (500) kilowat	is (kvv) for a period of	twelve (12) consecutive months.
BASE RATE, MO944		
Facilities kW Charge		
For the first five hundred (500) F		
For all over five hundred (500) F	acilities kW, per each	Facilities kW\$1.06
Billed Demand Charge		
Billing cycles June through Septe	ember	•
Filling evales Oatshorthrough M		\$7.77
Billing cycles October through M	•	nmer Peak kW\$3.32
		\$.32
Energy Charge per kWh	io Garrinion i Garcitiv	Ψ.Ζ !
Billing cycles June through Septe	ember	
for each "on-peak" kWh		\$.0360
		\$.0254
Billing cycles October through M		•
for each "on-peak" kWh		\$.0296
for each "oπ-peak" kwh	•••••	\$.0223
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE		
See Company Rules and Regulations		
, and a supplied the supplied to the supplied		
DEMAND DETERMINATIONS:		
Facilities kW		A
The Facilities kW shall be determined by period and the Actual kW as recorded in each of	/ a comparison of the /	Actual kVV in the current billing
less than eleven (11) previous billing periods, the	n the previous eleven to determination will be	(i i) billing periods. It there are
previous billing periods. The Facilities kW is de	fined as the maximum	Actual kW as determined from
the comparison but in no case less than five hu		
purposes.		
As an example, if the current billing period		
single highest Actual kW recorded in an	v of the previous eleve	en (11) billing periods is one

As an example, if the current billing period's Actual kW is one thousand (1,000) kW and the single highest Actual kW recorded in any of the previous eleven (11) billing periods is one thousand two hundred (1,200) kW, then the facilities KW to be used in the current billing would be one thousand two hundred (1,200) kW. The Facilities kW Charge would be \$678.40 +((1200 - 500) * \$1.06) = \$1,420.40 for the current billing period.

Issued:	Effective:
leaved by a Composition Device Control	

OTATE OF A	40004151 5115140 555140		
STATE OF N	MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COM .S.C. MO. No1 .S.C. MO. No1	//MISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 33
Canceling P Aquila, Inc.,			Original Sheet No. 33
AQUILA NE		For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
	LARGE POWER	R SERVICE (Continued	()
SPECIAL RU	JLES (Continued)		
may be requ The a	re transformers are required for indivired to provide satisfactory space are above rate or minimum bill does not and License Rider is applicable to	nd access on his premi include any franchise o	ses for such transformers. or occupations tax. The
Wher	<u>LOSS ADJUSTMENT</u> e service is metered at a voltage lev (kWh) and kilowatt (kW) readings v	vel other than seconda vill be made as follows:	ry, an adjustment to both the
1.	Service Metered at Primary Voltage Where service is provided directly four (4) kV or twelve (12) kV, the half percent (1.5%).	rfrom a twelve (12) kV	circuit feeder and is metered at will be reduced by one and one-
2.	Service Metered at Substation Vo Where service is metered at four metered kWh and kW will be redu	(4) kV or twelve (12) k\	/ directly from a substation, the alf percent (2.5%).
3.	Service Metered at Transmission Where service is metered at thirty line, the metered kWh and kW wil	-four (34) kV and abov	e directly from a transmission percent (3%).
If the metering loss	customer's meter has to be relocate adjustment, all costs associated w	ed in order for the custo ith the relocation shall	omer to become eligible for the be paid by the customer.
This a	adjustment only applies to customer Metering Loss Adjustment is not ava	s served at secondary illable for new installation	voltage. ons after March 1, 2006.
WEB USAGE Custo service which once per more	mers served under this LPS rate so includes web access to their usage	hedule are eligible for le for fifteen (15) minute	basic monthly web usage interval data which is updated

P.S.C. MO. No1	MMISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 34 Original Sheet No. 34
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&F
PRIMARY I	DISCOUNT RIDER LECTRIC	
AVAILABILITY Available to customers served under rate alternating-current electric service at a primary value necessary transformation and distribution equip	oltage level and who p	provide and maintain all
PRIMARY KW DISCOUNT for each Primary kW		\$(0.59)
The Primary kW shall be the highest fifte current billing period and the previous eleven (1: shall be used for a period of twelve (12) consecuts tablished.	1) billing periods. The	Primary kW, once established,

P.S.C. MacCanceling P.S.C. M	URI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM MO. No1 MO. No. 1	1 st		d Sheet No Il Sheet No	
Aquila, Inc., dba					
AQUILA NETWOR KANSAS CITY, MO		For Territo	ry Served by A	Aquila Netwo	rks – L
	OPTIONAL TIME-OF-US	SE ADJUSTMEN	NT RIDER	May to Auri	
AVAILABILITY					
	available to any customer curre	ntly served on o	ne (1) of the fo	ollowing rate	
(===)	Service	<u> </u>	Rate Schedule	1	
(RES) (SGS)	Residential Service		0, MO920 or M		
(LGS)	Small General Service Large General Service	M	O930 or MO93 MO940	31	
Availability is limited	d to the following:				
	Service		Customers		
	Residential Service Small General Service		50		
	Large General Service		50 20		
Customers s	selecting this adjustment rider w	ill not be eligib	le for the Com	pany's Avera	ge
ADJUSTMENT TO	CURRENT RATE SCHEDULE I	PRICING			
Metering Ch	arge				
For each bill		<u>RES</u> \$15.55	<u>SGS</u> \$15.55	<u>LGS</u> \$15.55	
Energy Adju	stment per kWh				
		<u>RES</u>	<u>SGS</u>	<u>LGS</u>	
	s June through September .ll "on-peak" kWh's	\$ 0280	\$ 0228	¢ 0207	
For a	ll "off-peak" kWh's	\$(.0145)	\$(.0156)	\$.0207 \$(0124`)
Billing cycles	Cotober through May				,
For a	Il "on-peak" kWh's	\$.0031	\$.0021	\$.0021	
For a	ll "off-peak" kWh's	\$(.0021)	\$(.0021)	\$(.0021))
Adjustments	are in addition to the current rat	e schedule price	es.		

Issued: Effective: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SE	ERVICE COMMISSI	ON		
P.S.C. MO. No.	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	37
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No	37
Aquila, Inc., dba			_	
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networ	rks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		•	• •	
	ELECTR	IC		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBL	IC SERVICE CO	OMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	38
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No	38
Aquila, Inc., dba			_	
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networ	rks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
		ELECTRIC		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	39
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No	39
Aquila, Inc., dba		_	
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Netwo	rks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	-	· ·	
	ELECTRIC		

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 40
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.		Original Sheet No. 40
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Se	rved by Aquila Networks – L&P
	ELECTRIC	

Issued: Effective:

P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 41
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	-	_ Original Sheet No. <u>41</u>
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&F
	STREET LIGHTING	
E	LECTRIC	
AVAILABILITY Available for overhead lighting in streets, municipalities and other governmental agencies years.	, alleys, parks and pub who shall contract for	olic places to all incorporated r a minimum period of ten (10)
RATE Section A: The Company shall furnish and maintain street lighting units according to the follow	, and the customer sh wing schedule:	all use and pay for overhead
Net Rate (per lamp per month) Mercury Vapor Lamps 175 watt (estimated 7,650 lumens 250 watt (estimated 11,000 lumens 400 watt (estimated 19,100 lumens High Pressure Sodium Lamps 150 watt (estimated 14,400 lumens 250 watt (estimated 24,750 lumens 400 watt (estimated 45,000 lumens	ns) ns) ns)	\$7.65 \$11.54 \$7.32 \$9.76
Section B: The Customer shall also pay an additional schedule:	al charge for other fac	ilities according to the following
Net Rate Standard Metal Pole at10-Foot Mast Arm atUnderground Circuit, in dirt, at	\$0.1544 per l	amp per month
Street lighting, installed in residential sub installed on wood or standard metal polecircuits. The additional charge for underg the same time as the distribution system.	s or special ornamenta pround circuit in dirt wil	al poles, with underground
Where special ornamental fixtures and/or of such special facilities, over and above rates, will be subject to an Additional Fac Regulations.	the cost of standard fa	acilities included in the above
Section C: When the customer so elects, it may furn luminaires, and the Company shall furnis and provide relamping service according	h, own and maintain c	overhead circuits and controls,

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st Revised Sheet No. 42 Original Sheet No. 42
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
MUNICIPA	STREET LIGHTING (Continued) ELECTRIC
400 watt (estimated 19,10 Section D:	0 lumens)\$5.83 0 lumens)\$9.15 C of this overhead lighting schedule are only applicable to a
municipality provided that the Confranchise. In case the Company seminicipality without the existence accordance with the net rates res	npany is serving the municipality under the terms of an electric nall at any time furnish overhead street lighting service to a of an electric franchise, all lighting shall be charged for in pectively set out in Sections A, B and C plus ten (10) percent.
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Regulat	ons
Service Commission. 2. All lamps shall burn every nigl schedule. 3. Park lighting may burn on a secustomer.	provided are subject to the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public at from dusk to dawn, subject to a reasonable maintenance asonal schedule in accordance with the requirements of the circuit (series or multiple) shall be determined by the
SPECIAL RULES For purposes of accounting for kV	h's, the following amounts per lamp per month will be used:
Mercury Vapor Lamps 175 watts 77 kWh 250 watts 106 kWh 400 watts 116 kWh High Pressure Sodium Lamps 150 watts 63 kWh 250 watts 116 kWh 400 watts 180 kWh Mercury vapor fixtures are not avafixtures with similar mercury vapor	ilable for new installations. Replacement of existing installed fixtures will be limited to Company stocks of such fixtures.

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st Revised Sh	neet No. 43 neet No. 43
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Served by Aqui	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		
STREET	LIGHTING & TRAFFIC SIGNALS ELECTRIC	****

AVAILABILITY

Available to all incorporated municipalities and other governmental agencies, which shall contract for a minimum period of ten (10) years for street lighting and traffic signals for streets, alleys, parks and public places. This applies where the Customer shall own, operate and maintain fixtures and facilities for both street lighting and traffic signals; the Company shall provide, sell and deliver the electric energy requirements.

BASE RATE

Section A, MO972:

Company shall provide and sell the electric energy requirements for Customer owned and maintained street lighting facilities according to the following schedule:

Net rate for each bill:

Meter Charge for each meter

Secondary meter base installation, per meter	\$1.88
Meter installation with current transformers, per meter	\$3.25
Other meter, per meter	
Energy Charge for all kWh's per month, per kWh	\$.0375

<u>Determination of kWh's for non-metered fixtures</u>

The Customer's monthly kWh's will be determined by the following table for street lighting fixtures and other night lighting units in areas and locations not served from metered street lighting circuits.

Incandescent Fixtures	<u>Watts</u>	<u>Lumens</u>	kWh/month
	295	4,780	100
Mercury Vapor Fixtures	175	7,650	77
	250	11,000	106
	400	19,100	170
	1,000	47,500	410
High Pressure Sodium Fixtures	100	8,550	42
	150	14,400	63
	250	24,750	116
	400	45,000	180
	1,000	126,000	410

The kWh's/month of sizes and types of fixtures not listed above will be established by the Company as needed. Mercury vapor fixtures are not available for new installations. Replacement of existing installed fixtures with similar mercury vapor fixtures will be limited to Company stocks of such fixtures.

Issued:	Effective:

STATE OF N	MISSOURI, PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMIS	SION		
Р	.S.C. MO. No	1 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	44
Canceling P	.S.C. MO. No	1		Original Sheet No.	
Aquila, Inc.,	dba				·
AQUILA NE			For Territory Se	rved by Aquila Netwo	rks – L&F
KANSAS CI	TY, MO 64138		, , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	STREET	ΓLIGHTING & TRAF	FIC SIGNALS (Cor	ntinued)	···
		ELECT			
BASE RATE	(Continued)				
	on B, MO973:				
		nd sell the electric er	nerav reauirements	for Customer owned	and
maint	ained traffic signals	according to the follo	owing schedule.	ioi oustoinei owneu a	anu
	amie a a ame eignale	according to the tolk	owing scriculate.		
Net R	ate for each bill:				
	Charge for each m	eter			
			r meter	\$1.8	38
	Meter installation	with current transform	mers, per meter	\$3.2)5
Energ	y Charge for all kW	'h's per month, per k'	Wh	·····\$.0	.0 1452
•	.,	The part through the transfer to	•	Ψ.	7-102
<u>Deter</u>	mination of kWh's fo	or non-metered fixtur	es:		
The C	Customer's monthly I	kWh's will be determ	ined by the following	g table for traffic signa	al fixtures
in are	as and locations not	t served from metere	ed traffic signal circu	its.	ar nixtur oo
			3.73.7.3.7.3.		
			Partial Operati	on Continuous Ope	ration
<u>Des</u>	<u>cription</u>		kWh/month	kWh/month	
3-section	8" signal face (R, Y	∕,G) (90 Watts)	55 ¹	66	-
3-section	12" signal face (R,	,Y,G)	64 ¹	77	
	(2 @ 90 wa	atts, 1 @ 135 watts) i)	•		
3-section	signal face (R,Y,G	i)	71 ¹	85	
	optically pr	ogrammed (3 @ 116)	6 Watts)		
3-section	signal face (R,Y,G	i)	91 ¹	110	
	optically pr	ogrammed (3 @ 150) Watts)		
5-section	signal face		64 ¹	100	
	(R,Y,G,Y a	rrow, G arrow)			
	(4 @ 90 wa	atts, 1 @ 135 watts)			
2-section	signal face (Walk/I	Don't Walk)	44 ²	66	
4 4	(2 @ 90 wa		_		
1-section		al function)	15 ²	22	
	(1 @ 90 wa	•			
1-section	signal face (flashin	ng beacon)		33	
0 "	(1 @ 90 wa		•		
2-section	school signal (2 @	90 watts)	4 ³		
1-section	school signal (1 @	90 watts)	2 ³		
	'16 hours o	continuous operation	, 8 hours partial ope	eration	
	16 hours o	continuous operation	, 8 hours no operati	on	
	്3 hours pe	er day for 5 days a w	eek for 9 months pe	er year	
Thous	N/b'a/manth +f -:	and house of the	 		
ine KV	IVII S/MONTA OT SIZES	and types of fixtures	s not listed above wi	ill be established by th	те

Company as needed.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Issued:	Effective:
	Enouvo.

P.S.C. MO. No Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1		1 st	Revised She Original She		
Aquila, Inc., dba	·			Original orig	36t NO4	
AQUILA NETWORKS			For Territory Se	erved by Aquil	a Networks -	- L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 6413	8			,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		ATE AREA I	LIGHTING			
		ELECTRI	С			
AVAILABILITY						
This schedule is av	ailable for outdo	or lighting se	rvice to any cust	omer. (See S	pecial Rules)
FIXTURE RATES (PER L	AMP, PER MON	<u>TH) (A)</u>				
PRIVATE AREA:	Fixture Style	<u>Type</u>	Lamp Size	<u>lumens</u>	Rate	
	Standard	MV	175 W	7,650	\$6.80	
	Standard	MV	400 W	19,100	\$13.76	
	Standard	HPS	150 W	14,400	\$8.60	
	Roadway	HPS	150 W	14,400	\$10.39	
	Roadway	HPS	250 W	24,750	\$11.60	
	Roadway	HPS	400 W	45,000	\$13.28	
DIRECTIONAL FLOOD:	Fixture Style	<u>Type</u>	Lamp Size	<u>lumens</u>	<u>Rate</u>	
	Standard	MV	400 W	19,100	\$15.50	
	Standard	MV	1,000 W	47,500	\$30.76	
	Standard	HPS	150 W	14,400	\$8.60	
	Standard	HPS	400 W	45,000	\$15.61	
	Standard	HPS	1000 W	126,000	\$33.34	
	Standard	MH	400 W	23,860	\$16.54	
	Standard	MH	1,000 W	82,400	\$30.76	
<u>SPECIAL</u>	Fixture Style	<u>Type</u>	Lamp Size	<u>lumens</u>	<u>Rate</u>	
	HighMast	HPS	1,000 W	126,000	\$40.80	
	Shoebox	MH	1,000 W	82,400	\$36.77	
	Shoebox	HPS	1,000 W	126,000	\$39.92	
	Shoebox	HPS	400 W	45,000	\$22.87	
MV=Mercury Vapor HPS=High Pressur MH=Metal Halide		OH=Overhe UG=Undero				

Issued: Effective:

	SSOURI, PUBLIC .C. MO. No			1 st	Revised Sh	neet No. 48	}
Canceling P.S	.C. MO. No	1			Original Sh		
Aquila, Inc., di AQUILA NETV			F _C	or Territory Se	anved by Aqui	ila Networks –	ı
KANSAS CITY				or romitory oc	TVCG by Aqui	iia Networks –	_
	.,	PRIVATE A	REA LIGHTING ELECTRIC	G (Continued)			
ADDITIONAL F	FACILITIES (B)						
	es (per pole, per	month)					
<u>Type</u> Wood	<u>size</u> 35'	<u>Star</u>	ndard Service	Secondary I		Rate	
Wood	35'		OH UG	1 spa 100'		\$2.41 \$5.87	
				100		ψ0.07	
	es (per pole, per			0 1 1		_ .	
<u>Type</u> Galv	<u>size</u> 39'	Star	dard Service OH/UG	Secondary I 1 span or		<u>Rate</u> \$27.94	
Bronze (round)			OH/UG	1 span or		\$31.12	
Bronze (square	,		OH/UG	1 span oi	r 100'	\$40.62	
Steel Steel	30'		OH/UG	1 span or		\$17.72	
Decorative	60' 14'		UG UG	100' 100'		\$56.12 \$28.66	
Booolanvo	1-7		00	100		Ψ20.00	
	<u>ires (per luminair</u>						
<u>Type</u> Decorative	<u>Style</u> Lantern	<u>Type</u> HPS	Lamp Siz		mens	Rate	
Decorative	Acorn	HPS	150 W 150 W		4,400 4,400	\$15.34 \$12.52	
Signliter	Box Mount	HPS	400 W		5,000	\$26.05	
Additional LIC 9	Secondary (per se	action norm	aanth)		•	•	
Section Length	secondary (per se	ection, per i	HOTET)	,		Rate	
50'						\$0.73	
M\/=Ma	rcury Vapor		OH=Overhead	İ			
	gh Pressure Sod	ium	UG=Undergrou				
	tal Halide		3				

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SI P.S.C. MO. No	ERVICE COMMIS	SSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 50	
P.S.C. MO. No Canceling P.S.C. MO. No Aquila, Inc., dba	1		Original Sheet No. 50	
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		For Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P		
		SHT LIGHTING STRIC		
AVAILABILITY Available for all overhead or	utdoor night lighti	ng for non-profit o	rganizations. This rate is limited	
to lighting loads only.				
BASE RATE, MO971 Service Charge for each bill Energy Charge Per kWh			\$4.41 \$.0727	
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE See Company Rules and Re	egulations			
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE				
 Outdoor Night Lighting the requirements of the recommendation. 	ng may burn on a the customer.	a seasonal or annu	al schedule in accordance with	
The customer must p		ax-exempt status.		
SPECIAL RULES				
The voltage, frequency, and by the Company.	phase of all serv	rice under this sch	edule shall be only as specified	
Service will be furnished und Regulations.	der, and this sche	edule shall be subj	ect to Company Rules and	
Service is furnished for the sapplication. There shall be no resale	sole use of the cues or submetering	stomer on the pre of energy.	mises described in the service	
Service on this schedule is no Concession stands and other uses of The Company will provide a transformation phase primary to the customer's installation and maintenance of the standard primary to t	will be served und rmer, transforme tallation. The cus	der the applicable r pole and a maxin stomer will assume	business electric service rate.	
The above rate or minimum Company Tax and License Rider is	bill does not inclu applicable to all	ude any franchise o charges under this	or occupations tax. The schedule.	
Issued:			Effective:	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		-
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 51 Original Sheet No. 51
Aquila, Inc., dba		original office (No
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networks – MPS
RESIDENTIA	AL SERVICE CTRIC	
AVAII ADII ITV		
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available to single family resoccupancy buildings, and private rooming houses for lighting, cooking, house heating, water heating, refriand ordinary domestic uses. The maximum size mothers of the property of	r all residential use geration, air conditi otor permitted on thi	s of electric service including
A "residential" ("domestic") customer under to purchases electricity for "domestic use." "Domestic portion of electricity that is ultimately consumed at a dwelling, and shall apply to all such purchases regard consumer.	use" under this rate single-family or ind	e classification includes that lividually metered multiple-family
This schedule is intended to satisfy the provisand maintaining a system and rate classification of "purchases of electricity under this rate schedule to be	residential" to caus	e the residential sales and
Where a portion of a residence unit is used to general service schedule is applicable to all service. service for residential purposes and for non-resident schedule will be applied to the residential service. Shouses or to the halls, basement or other common usupplied under this schedule.	However, if the wing ial purposes can be ervice to hotels. red	ring is arranged so that the empty metered separately, this cognized rooming or boarding
MONTHLY RATE FOR RESIDENTIAL GENERAL U	SE, MO860	
Customer Charge\$7.	<u>Summer</u> 89 per month	<u>Winter</u> \$7.89 per month
Energy Charge		
First 600 kWh\$0. Next 400 kWh\$0. Excess kWh\$0.	0847 per kWh	\$0.0563 per kWh
MONTHLY RATE FOR RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC S		
	Cummor	\A (! t
Customer Charge\$7.	<u>Summer</u> 89 per month	<u>Winter</u> \$7.89 per month
Energy Charge First 600 kWh \$0.0 Next 400 kWh \$0.0 Excess kWh \$0.0	0847 per kWh	\$0.0444 per kWh
This rate applies when electric space heating source of heat for the entire residential premise.	has been permane	ntly installed as the primary
Issued:	·	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		Encouve,

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COM		
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 52
		Original Sheet No <u>52</u>
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		
	SERVICE (Continued)	
EL	ECTRIC	
MONTHLY RATE FOR RESIDENTIAL OTHER U	JSE, MO815	
	0	NA C 4
Customer Charge\$	<u>Summer</u> 613.00 per month	<u>Winter</u> \$13.00 per month
Energy Charge		
All Energy	\$0.0964 per kWh	\$0.0799 per kWh
This rate applies to residential customers Customers qualifying for this rate will generally be detached garages and home workshops, whose a occupancy dwelling unit. This rate schedule can	e those with well pump meter is not connected	s, barns, machine sheds, I to a single or multiple
DEFINITION OF SUMMER AND WINTER BILLIN The four (4) summer months shall be define through September. The eight (8) winter months periods of October through May.	ned as the four (4) mor	
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL The minimum monthly bill shall be the cus	stomer charge.	
RULES AND REGULATIONS Service will be furnished under, and this s Regulations.	chedule shall be subje	ct to Company Rules and
The above rate or minimum bill does not in Company "Tax and License Rider" is applicable to		
		•
Issued:		Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		Encouve.

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	ISSION			
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 53 Original Sheet No. 53		
Aquila, Inc., dba	. **	_ Original offeet No		
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS		
	ERAL SERVICE			
	CTRIC			
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available for all general service use. Customers receiving service at more than one (1) voltage level will be treated as multiple customers for billing purposes.				
This rate is not available for standby, break resale service.	down, supplementa	ry, interruptible, maintenance or		
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Single-phase, 60 Hertz, nominally 120/240 volt firm electric service, provided from the Company secondary distribution system. Three-phase secondary service shall be available where three-phase facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at voltages not exceeding 480 volts. Three-phase primary distribution service shall be available where primary distribution facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at 2,400, 12,470, or 24,900 nominal volts. Primary service may be served from Company's 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, at Company's option, through Company owned transformation. The customer may request contractual service from the 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, if such systems are available at the customer's point of delivery without additional construction, and the customer provides transformation.				
MONTHLY RATE FOR NON-DEMAND SERVICE, MO710				
Customer Charge\$13	<u>Summer</u> 3.00 per month	<u>Winter</u> \$13.00 per month		
Energy Charge Base Energy\$0 Seasonal Energy\$0	0.0964 per kWh 0.0964 per kWh			
ANNUAL BASE ENERGY, MO710 The annual base energy shall be the lesser during the preceding May billing month, or (b) 100% preceding October billing month, or (c) 65% of the repreceding four (4) summer billing months. Compar prior to the October billing month to be used for the estimate the annual base energy for customers who	of the customer's maximum measured by will determine the following twelve (1)	measured energy during the denergy established during the eannual base energy each year 2) billing months. Company will		
MONTHLY BASE ENERGY AND SEASONAL ENERGY, MO710 Monthly seasonal energy shall be the customer's monthly measured energy in excess of the customer's annual base energy. The monthly base energy shall be the measured energy in excess of the monthly seasonal energy.				

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	IISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 54
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1		Original Sheet No. 54
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networks – MP
	SERVICE (Continue CTRIC	d)
MONTHLY RATE FOR SHORT TERM SERVICE		
Customer Charge\$1	Summer Summer	Winter \$13.06 per month
Customer Charge	3.00 per montri	\$13.00 per monar
Energy Charge\$	0.0964 per kWh	\$0.0799 per kWh
This short term service rate is designed for one (1) point of delivery and measured through on where Company has available capacity in lines, tra	e (1) meter. Service	will be furnished only when and
Customers receiving service under this rate circuses, fairs, and/or festivals. In addition this rate developers constructing residential, commercial or meters are set.	e will be applied to b	uilders, contractors, and/or
MONTHLY RATE FOR DEMAND SERVICE AT S		
0 (0)	<u>Summer</u>	Winter #10.00
Customer Charge\$1	13.06 per month	\$13.06 per month
Demand Charge Base Billing Demand	3 75 ner kW	\$2.78 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand		
Base Energy Charge	, o., o poi	
First 180 hours of use	0.0759 per kWh	\$0.0649 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	0.0556 per kWh	\$0.0546 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	0.0443 per kWh	\$0.0443 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge		
First 180 hours of use	60.0759 per kWh	\$0.0310 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	0.0556 per kWh	\$0.0310 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	60.0443 per kWh	\$0.0310 per kWh
MONTHLY RATE FOR DEMAND SERVICE AT P	RIMARY VOI TAGE	MO716
MONTHET WATE FOR DEMAND GERVIOL AT I	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge\$		
Demand Charge		•
Base Billing Demand	\$2.59 per kW	\$1.57 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand	\$2.59 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Base Energy Charge		
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0741 per kWh	\$0.0632 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0544 per kWh	\$0.0532 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0432 per kWh	\$0.0432 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge	DO 0744 1340	Φ0.0000 · ΙΔΔ/Ι-
First 180 hours of use		
Next 180 hours of use		
Over 360 hours of useRate MO716 is frozen as of March 1, 2006	pu.u432 per KVVN No new customers	will be added to this rate:
schedule after March 1, 2006.	. NO HOW CUSTOMERS	will be added to this rate
Issued:		Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBI	LIC SERVICE COM	IMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No 55
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1		Original Sheet No. 55
Aquila, Inc., dba		- Parketer	
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		·	•
	SMALL GENERA	L SERVICE (Continued	d)
		ECTRIC `	,

ANNUAL BASE DEMAND, MO711 AND MO716

The annual base demand shall be the lesser of (a) 100% of the customer's billing demand during the preceding May billing month, or (b) 100% of the customer's billing demand during the preceding October billing month, or (c) 65% of the maximum billing demand established during the preceding four (4) summer billing months. Company will determine the annual base demand each year prior to the October billing month to be used for the following twelve (12) billing months. Company will estimate the annual base demand for customers who have insufficient billing history.

MONTHLY BASE BILLING DEMAND AND SEASONAL BILLING DEMAND, MO711 AND MO716

Monthly billing demand for customers with demand meters shall be the customer's maximum fifteen (15) minute integrated demand measured during the current billing period. The monthly seasonal billing demand shall be the monthly billing demand in excess of the customer's annual base demand. The monthly base billing demand shall be the monthly billing demand in excess of the customer's monthly seasonal billing demand.

MONTHLY BASE ENERGY AND SEASONAL ENERGY, MO711 AND MO716

The customer's energy usage during the month shall be apportioned to the base energy and seasonal energy in the same proportion as the customer's monthly base billing demand and seasonal billing demand. The monthly base energy and seasonal energy shall be apportioned to the hours of use rate blocks based on the monthly base billing demand and seasonal billing demand.

DEFINITION OF SUMMER AND WINTER BILLING PERIOD

The four (4) summer months shall be defined as the four (4) monthly billing periods of June through September. The eight (8) winter months shall be defined as the eight (8) monthly billing periods of October through May.

HOURS OF USE

The kWh of energy usage per kW of demand.

DEMAND METERS

When energy usage of the customer exceeds five thousand four hundred (5,400) kWh per month or Company has reason to believe that the customer's demand exceeds thirty (30) kW regardless of the energy usage, Company shall install a demand meter. A customer may request and Company shall install a demand meter regardless of the customer's energy usage, if customer has reason to believe that their energy usage exceeds one hundred eighty (180) hours of use. Customers that have exceeded thirty (30) kW in the past twelve (12) months are not eligible for rate MO710.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service will be furnished under, and this schedule shall be subject to, Company Rules and Regulations.

The above rate or minimum bill does not include franchise, occupational or sales taxes. The Company "Tax and License Rider" is applicable to all service and charges under this schedule.

Issued:	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SEF	RVICE COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No	1 1 st	Revised Sheet No 56
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1	Original Sheet No. 56
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	·	•
	LARGE GENERAL SERVICE	
	ELECTRIC	

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available for all general service use.

All service will be provided through one (1) (set of) compound watt-hour and demand meter(s) for each delivery point. A delivery point is defined as the point of metering from which the customer receives service from Company's secondary or primary distribution system. Customers receiving service at more than one (1) voltage level will be treated as multiple customers for billing purposes.

This rate is not available for standby, breakdown, supplementary, maintenance or resale service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, nominally 120/240 volt firm electric service, provided from the Company's secondary distribution system. Three-phase secondary service shall be available where three-phase facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at voltages not exceeding 480 volts. Three-phase primary distribution service shall be available where primary distribution facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at 2,400, 12,470, or 24,900 nominal volts. Primary service may be served from Company's 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, at Company's option, through Company owned transformation. The customer may request contractual service from the 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, if such systems are available at the customer's point of delivery without additional construction, and the customer provides transformation.

MONTHLY RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE, MO720

	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge	\$49.33 per month	\$49.33 per month
Demand Charge		-
Base Billing Demand	\$3.65 per kW	\$2.52 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand	\$3.65 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Base Energy Charge		·
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0687 per kWh	\$0.0503 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0503 per kWh	\$0.0422 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0401 per kWh	\$0.0401 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge	·	·
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0687 per kWh	\$0.0301 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0503 per kWh	\$0.0301 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0401 per kWh	\$0.0301 per kWh

Issued:	Effective:	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE CO P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	MMISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 57 Original Sheet No. 57
Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Street No37
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		
LARGE GENER	AL SERVICE (Continue ELECTRIC	ed)
MONTHLY RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY	Y VOLTAGE, MO725	
	Summer	<u>Winter</u>
Customer Charge Demand Charge	. \$49.33 per month	\$49.33 per month
Base Billing Demand	\$2.52 per kW	\$1.52 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand		
Base Energy Charge	, — —	,
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0670 per kWh	\$0.0491 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use		
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0390 per kWh	\$0.0390 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge	A	40.0000
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0670 per kWh	\$0.0293 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use Over 360 hours of use		
The four (4) summer months shall be do through September. The eight (8) winter month periods of October through May. HOURS OF USE The kWh of energy usage per kW of de	ns shall be defined as th	
The RVIII of chargy adage per RVV of de	mana.	
ANNUAL BASE DEMAND The annual base demand shall be the led during the preceding May billing month, or (b) 10 preceding October billing month, or (c) 65% of preceding four (4) summer billing months. Comprior to the October billing month to be used for estimate the annual base demand for customer	100% of the customer's the maximum measure npany will determine the the following twelve (1	measured demand during the d demand established during the e annual base demand each year 2) billing months. Company will
MONTHLY BASE BILLING DEMAND AND SEATH The monthly billing demand shall be the demand measured during the month, but in no seasonal billing demand shall be the monthly makes demand. The monthly base billing demand customer's monthly seasonal billing demand.	e customer's maximum event less than one hu neasured demand in ex	fifteen (15) minute integrated ndred (100) kW. The monthly cess of the customer's annual

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION			
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No.	59	
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1			59	
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networks	s – MPS	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	,			
LARGE POWER SERVICE				
	ELECTRIC			

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available for all nonresidential use.

All service will be provided through one (1) (set of) compound watt-hour and demand meter(s) for each delivery point. A delivery point is defined as the point of metering from which the customer receives service from Company's secondary or primary distribution system. Customers receiving service at more than one (1) voltage level will be treated as multiple customers for billing purposes.

This schedule is also available to Modine Manufacturing Company for secondary service on an annual basis for lighting, heating or power per contract entered into August 11, 1972 and revised on April 3, 1979.

This rate is not applicable for standby, breakdown, supplementary, maintenance or resale service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, nominally 120/240 volt firm electric service, provided from the Company's secondary distribution system. Three-phase secondary service shall be available where three-phase facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at voltages not exceeding 480 volts. Three-phase primary distribution service shall be available where primary distribution facilities are available without additional construction or may be made available at additional charge at 2,400, 12,470, or 24,900 nominal volts. Primary service may be served from Company 's 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, at Company 's option, through Company owned transformation. The customer may request contractual service from the 69,000 volt or 34,500 volt systems, if such systems are available at the customer's point of delivery without additional construction, and the customer provides transformation.

MONTHLY RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE, MO730

	<u>Summer</u>	<u>Winter</u>
Customer Charge	\$132.31 per month	\$132.31 per month
Demand Charge	•	, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Base Billing Demand	\$7.24 per kW	\$5.30 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand	\$7.24 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Base Energy Charge	•	, and a partition
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0578 per kWh	\$0.0383 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0380 per kWh	\$0.0344 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0304 per kWh	\$0.0304 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge		·
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0578 per kWh	\$0.0298 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0380 per kWh	\$0.0298 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0304 per kWh	\$0.0298 per kWh

Issued:	Effective:
	=1100ti v0.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 60 Original Sheet No. 60
Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Sheet No
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networks – MPS
	VER SERVICE (Continued ELECTRIC	1)
MONTHLY RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMA		
		VA C
Customer Charge	Summer \$132.31 per month	Winter \$132.31 per month
Demand Charge	\$152.51 per monur	\$132.31 per monu
Base Billing Demand	\$6.03 per kW	\$3.87 per kW
Seasonal Billing Demand	\$6.03 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Base Energy Charge	р	Quico poi inv
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0565 per kWh	\$0.0375 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0368 per kWh	\$0.0335 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0297 per kWh	\$0.0297 per kWh
Seasonal Energy Charge		
First 180 hours of use	\$0.0565 per kWh	\$0.0291 per kWh
Next 180 hours of use	\$0.0368 per kWh	\$0.0291 per kWh
Over 360 hours of use	\$0.0297 per kWh	\$0.0291 per kWh
The four (4) summer months shall be through September. The eight (8) winter morperiods of October through May. HOURS OF USE The kWh of energy usage per kW of o	nths shall be defined as th	onthly billing periods of June e eight (8) monthly billing
The KWII of ellergy dsage per KW of C	Jemanu.	
ANNUAL BASE DEMAND The annual base demand shall be the during the preceding May billing month, or (b) preceding October billing month, or (c) 65% of preceding four (4) summer billing months. Coprior to the October billing month to be used the estimate the annual base demand for customers.) 100% of the customer's r of the maximum measured ompany will determine the for the following twelve (12	measured demand during the demand established during the annual base demand each year billing months. Company will
MONTHLY BASE BILLING DEMAND AND S The monthly billing demand shall be to the demand measured during the month, but in not seasonal billing demand shall be the monthly base demand. The monthly base billing demand. customer's monthly seasonal billing demand.	he customer's maximum find event less than five hund measured demand in excapt and shall be the monthly be	fteen (15) minute integrated dred (500) kW. The monthly ess of the customer's annual

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. <u>61</u> Original Sheet No. <u>61</u>
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
	SERVICE (Continue ECTRIC	ed)
MONTHLY BASE ENERGY AND SEASONAL EN The monthly base demand shall be lesser customer's annual base demand. The monthly se demand in excess of the customer's monthly base month shall be apportioned to base energy and se customer's monthly base demand and seasonal debase energy and seasonal energy shall be apportimentally base demand and seasonal demand.	of the customer's nasonal demand shadenand. The cuseasonal energy in the mand, as defined	all be the monthly measured tomer's energy usage during the ne same proportion as the in this paragraph. The monthly
REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT Company shall determine customer's maxi or credit of \$0.30 shall be made for each kVar by a greater or less than fifty-percent (50%) of custome that the number of kVar for which credit is given structurer's maximum kW demand in that month. The reactive demand adjustment will be bafifteen (15) minute reactive demand in kVar to the period.	which the maximumer's maximum kW denall not be more the assed on the ratio of	n reactive demand is respectively, lemand for that month, provided, an fifty-percent (50%) of the the customer's maximum monthly
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL The minimum monthly bill shall be the cust	omer charge plus t	he monthly demand charge.
RULES AND REGULATIONS Service will be furnished under and this scl Regulations.	hedule shall be sub	pject to Company Rules and
The above rate or minimum bill does not in Company "Tax and License Rider" is applicable to		•
WEB USAGE SERVICE Customers served under this LPS rate sch service which includes web access to their usage once per month.		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	62
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No.	62
Aquila, Inc., dba		. —	
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	•	• •	
	ELECTRIC		

Issued: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No.	63
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.		Original Sheet No.	63
Aquila, Inc., dba		_	
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
	ELECTRIC		

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVIC	E COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No Original Sheet No.	<u>64</u> 64
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Network	
	ELECTRIC		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBI	LIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	65
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1		Original Sheet No	65
Aquila, Inc., dba			_	
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory Se	rved by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
		-		
	E	ELECTRIC		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 66
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No. 66
Aquila, inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Ser	ved by Aquila Networks – MI
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		46-
RESIDE	NTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-DAY	
	ELECTRIC	
AVAILABILITY		
This schedule is available to all re	esidential customers at their requ	lost. The customer agrees to
provide access to a telephone line for tra	insmitting data from the meter.	All customers accepting
service under this schedule must remain	on this schedule for at least one	(1) vear.
		(1) 5 - 11
CHARACTER OF SERVICE		
Alternating current at approximate	ely 60 Hertz, single-phase and a	t such voltage as Company
may have available for the service requir	ed.	
BILLING PERIODS		
DIEEMO I ENIODO	<u>Summer</u>	Winter
<u>Weekdays</u>	<u>odninici</u>	vviitei
Peak	1:00 PM - 8:00 PM	7:00 AM -10:00 PM
Shoulder	6:00 AM - 1:00 PM	
Shoulder	8:00 PM -10:00 PM	
Off-Peak	10:00 PM - 6:00 AM	10:00 PM - 7:00 AM
Weekends Shoulder	0.00 414 40.00 514	
Shoulder Off-Peak	6:00 AM -10:00 PM	A.II. 4
On-Feak	10:00 PM - 6:00 AM	All hours
MONTHLY RATE, MO600		
	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge	\$13.97 per month	\$13.97 per month
Energy Charge		
Peak	\$0.1503 per kWh	\$0.0965 per kWh
Shoulder	\$0.0835 per kWh	
On-Peak	\$0.0502 per kWh	\$0.0385 per kWh
DEFINITION OF SUMMER AND WINTER	R BILLING PERIOD	
The four (4) summer months shall	be defined as the four (4) month	nly billing periods of June
through September. The eight (8) winter	months shall be defined as the	eight (8) monthly billing
periods of October through May.		() () () () () () () () () ()
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL		
The minimum monthly bill shall be	the customer charge.	
RULES AND REGULATIONS		
Service will be furnished under, ar	nd this schedule shall be subject	to Company Rules and
Regulations.	ia and confedere strain be subject	to, company railes and
-		
The above rate or minimum bill do	es not include any franchise or o	occupational tax. The
Company "Tax and License Rider" is app	licable to all charges under this s	schedule.

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERV		
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 67
Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Sheet No. 67
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Ser	rved by Aquila Networks – MP
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	Tor remiory Ser	ved by Addila Networks – MF
GENE	ERAL SERVICE TIME-OF-DAY ELECTRIC	
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available to all	general service customers at the	r request. The customer
agrees to provide access to a telephone accepting service under this schedule n	e line for transmitting data from th nust remain on this schedule for a	ne meter. All customers at least one (1) year.
This rate is not available for star service.	ndby, breakdown, supplementary,	, maintenance or resale
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxima voltage as Company may have available	tely 60 Hertz, single-phase or three for the service required	ee-phase service and at such
BILLING PERIODS	o tot and doi vido roquirou.	
<u>Weekdays</u>	Summer	<u>Winter</u>
Peak Shoulder	1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM	7:00 AM -10:00 PM
Shoulder Off-Peak	8:00 PM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM	10:00 PM - 7:00 AM
<u>Weekends</u> Shoulder Off-Peak	6:00 AM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM	All hours
MONTHLY RATE FOR SINGLE-PHASE	SERVICE, MO610	
	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge Energy Charge	\$18.40 per month	\$18.40 per month
Peak	\$0.1541 per kWh \$0.0856 per kWh	\$0.0999 per kWh
Off-Peak	\$0.0514 per kWh	\$0.0399 per kWh

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE CO	OMMISSION 1st	Revised Sheet No. 68
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1		Original Sheet No. 68
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networks – MF
	CE TIME-OF-DAY (Contin	nued)
	ELECTRIC	•
MONTHLY RATE FOR SINGLE-PHASE SER	VICE WITH DEMAND CH	HARGE, MO620
	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge	\$18.40 per month	\$18.40 per month
Peak Demand Charge	\$7.88 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Energy Charge	ФО ОО 4О ··· · · · I \	00.0704
PeakShoulder	\$0.0942 per kwn	\$0.0784 per kWh
Off-Peak	\$0.0323 per k\/\/h	\$0.0315 per kWh
		·
Single-phase customers have the optio CIS+ rate code MO620 regardless of whether premise.	n of being served on eith or not they have a demar	er CIS+ rate code MO610 or nd meter installed at their
MONTHLY RATE FOR THREE-PHASE SERV	ICE WITH SECONDARY	VOLTAGE, MO630
	Summer	Winter
Customer Charge	\$59.70 per month	\$59.70 per month
Peak Demand Charge Energy Charge	\$7.64 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Peak	\$0.0913 per kWh	\$0.0760 per kWh
Shoulder		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Off-Peak	\$0.0305 per kWh	\$0.0305 per kWh
MONTHLY RATE FOR THREE-PHASE SERV	ICE WITH PRIMARY VO	LTAGE, MO640
	<u>Summer</u>	Winter
Customer Charge		
Peak Demand Charge Energy Charge	\$5.21 per kW	\$0.00 per kW
Peak	\$0.0890 per kWh	\$0.0742 per kWh
Shoulder		\$0,0007 man IAM/h
Off-Peak	Φυ.υ297 per κννη	\$0.0297 per kvvn

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

ces

Effective:

P.S.C. MO. No	RVICE COMMISSION 1 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1s	Revised Sheet No. 70	_
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1	Original Sheet No. 70	-
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Se	rved by Aquila Networks – MPS	3
CANSAS CITY, MO 64138 THERMAI	ENERGY STORAGE PILOT PROC	RAM	_
	ELECTRIC		
AVAILABILITY			
	er, ice, or other phase change mate ns. The customer agrees to provid	s defined herein must rials and would normally utilize	
This pilot program is not available naintenance or resale service. Com under this rate schedule based on the demand by more than fifty (50) kW persew customers subsequent to Septement to	e customer's ability to demonstrate er a feasibility study. This pilot pro	all customers receiving service they can reduce their on-peak	
iew customers subsequent to sebter	mber 12, 1997.		
DHARACTER OF SERVICE	mber 12, 1997.		
CHARACTER OF SERVICE	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase servic	e and at such voltage as	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxing company may have available for the	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase servic	e and at such voltage as	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxin Company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase servic	e and at such voltage as <u>Winter</u>	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxing company may have available for the	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase servic service required.		
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxince and approxing the company may have available for the approximate and ap	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM	<u>Winter</u>	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxin Company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase servic service required. <u>Summer</u> 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM	<u>Winter</u>	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxing company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak Shoulder Shoulder Off-Peak	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM 8:00 PM -10:00 PM	<u>Winter</u> 7:00 AM -10:00 PM	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxin Company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak Shoulder Shoulder Off-Peak Weekends Shoulder	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM 8:00 PM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM	<u>Winter</u> 7:00 AM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 7:00 AM	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxing company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak Shoulder Shoulder Off-Peak Weekends Shoulder Off-Peak	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM 8:00 PM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM 6:00 AM -10:00 PM	<u>Winter</u> 7:00 AM -10:00 PM	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxin Company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak Shoulder Shoulder Off-Peak Weekends Shoulder	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM 8:00 PM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM 6:00 AM -10:00 PM	<u>Winter</u> 7:00 AM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 7:00 AM	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Alternating current at approxin Company may have available for the BILLING PERIODS Weekdays Peak Shoulder Shoulder Off-Peak Weekends Shoulder Off-Peak Customer Charge	mately 60 Hertz, three-phase service service required. Summer 1:00 PM - 8:00 PM 6:00 AM - 1:00 PM 8:00 PM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM 6:00 AM -10:00 PM	<u>Winter</u> 7:00 AM -10:00 PM 10:00 PM - 7:00 AM All hours <u>Winter</u> \$148.51 per month	

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COM P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	MISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 71 Original Sheet No. 71
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
THERMAL ENERGY STORA	GE PILOT PROGRA	M (Continued)
MONTHLY RATE FOR PRIMARY VOLTAGE, M	O660	
Customer Charge\$1 Demand Charge Energy Charge Peak	\$6.29 per kW	\$4.03 per kW
ShoulderOff-Peak	\$0.0336 per kWh	
The four (4) summer months shall be define June through September. The eight (8) winter may periods occurring October through May. MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND Monthly billing demand shall be the customeasured in the peak billing period during the bill	onths shall be defined mer's maximum fiftee	d as the eight (8) monthly billing
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL The minimum monthly bill shall be the cus	-	
RULES AND REGULATIONS Service will be furnished under, and this s Regulations.	chedule shall be subj	ect to, Company Rules and
The above rate or minimum bill does not in Company "Tax and License Rider" is applicable to	nclude any franchise o o all charges under th	or occupational tax. The is schedule.
This rate schedule is considered a pilot pro the availability, modify, or eliminate this rate optio thermal energy storage technology.	ogram and Company n as additional inform	may, by subsequent filing, limit nation is gathered regarding

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC S	SERVICE C	COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	72
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No.	72
Aquila, Inc., dba		 	_	
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		•	• •	
				
		ELECTRIC		
			*	

Issued: Effective:

P.S.C. M	O. No1 O. No1		1 st	Revised Sheet No	74
Canceling P.S.C. Mo Aquila, Inc., dba	O. No1_			Original Sheet No	74
AQUILA NETWORK KANSAS CITY, MO			For Territory	Served by Aquila Networ	ks – MPS
		PRICE (RTP) P ELECTR	ROGRAM (Cor	ntinued)	
MONTHLY RATE (C	ontinued)				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ental Energy Charge	$= \sum_{h} P_{h}^{RTP}$	* (Actual Load	_h - CBL _h)	
	Σ_h indicates a sum Actual Load _h is the			e billing month. e in the hour (kWh).	
	CBL _h is the baseli	ne hourly energ	gy use. (See b	elow.)	
	P_h^{RTP} , the real-time $P_h^{RTP} = 0$	e price, is calcι	ılated as: α) * P _h ^{STD}		
	energy to Missour costs include the r	i retail custome marginal cost o	ers, including pr f real power an	un marginal cost of provi rovisions for line losses. d operating reserves and w for a description of this	Marginal d a proxy
	calculated from the	e applicable sta ndard Tariff Bill	andard (non-R1	e customer's Standard Ta FP) price schedule. It is t ge in usage and includes	the
	α is the weight of regular RTP service			price, with value of 0.8 f service.	or
	3 PM through 7 PN congestion charge consumption above For customer service differences will be come into existence.	of \$0.0351 /kV of \$0.0351 /kV of \$0.0351 /kV or the CBL.) The ice at other volume applied. Since the with jurisdiction subject to revise	onths of June to Wh will be applices applices applices and tage levels and an Independection over Compi	g non-holiday, weekday herough August a transmied. (This charge applies by to the primary voltage adjustment for energy losent System Operator (ISC) any's service territory, this into force at the effective	ssion only for level. ss rate)) may is tariff
RTP S	ervice Charge =	load (CBL) p three (3) con	eak demand ex secutive month	omers whose customer b kceeds five hundred (500 ns. her customers.	
custon				n the tariff that served the demand is the current p	

Issued: Effective: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMP.S.C. MO. No1	MISSION 1 st	Revised Sheet No. 76
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Revised Sheet No. 76 Original Sheet No. 76
Aquila, Inc., dba	Fan Tamitan (C	Samuel by Amilla Nationales - NADC
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
REAL-TIME PRICE (R		tinued)
ELI	ECTRIC	
CURTAILABLE CUSTOMERS (Continued)		
Option 2: Retain Curtailable Contract but their curtailable contract and obtains the p times of curtailment at the posted real-time reduced by fifty-percent (50%). At times of set to the lesser of the existing CBL value will be able to exceed their firm power level purchasing incremental load at the real-time price for reductions below the CBL.	rivilege of "buying thre price. The value of f curtailment calls, the and the customer's f el during curtailment p	rough" their firm power level at the curtailability discount will be e CBL of such a customer will be irm power level. The customer periods without penalty by
Option 3: Retain Curtailable Contract: The apply as stated in the rider. The marginal options for the marginal cost of transmission applied to the interruptible portion of the Calls, the CBL of such a customer will be scustomer's firm power level.	cost of real power and included in the hour ustomer's Baseline L	d operating reserves and the ly real-time price will not be oad. At times of curtailment
PRICE QUOTES FOR FIXED QUANTITIES To further manage risks, customers will had power transactions at a price for pre-specified dep CBL. The duration of such contracts is not to exc Company and Customer will mutually agree on the Price Quote, including but not limited to, hourly prefloors, collars, etc.	partures from the cus eed six months or be e pricing structure an	tomer's previously established shorter than one (1) week. Indicate the desired that the state of
Customer may contract through Company pre-specified fixed quantities. Company will solici customer's schedule, quantities, and pricing struct of \$164.40 per contract will be applied to recover services.	t bids for power from ture. Upon agreeme	neighboring suppliers that meet nt by Customer a transaction fee
All power is delivered and titled to Compar should such a need arise. Reasonable advance r credit will be applied to customer's bill in the even	notice will be made to	Customer and a corresponding
BILL AGGREGATION SERVICE Customers will have the choice to aggregate Program for the purposes of the application of the be limited to customers who become active partice financially related to one another. The calculation application of the CBL on a non-aggregated basis	Incremental Energy ipants in the RTP pro of the aggregated B	Charge. Eligible customers will ogram who are legally or ase Bill will be based on the

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE (COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	_ Revised Sheet No. 79
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Sheet No. 79
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
SPECIAL CO	NTRACT RATE (Continue ELECTRIC	ed)
MONTHLY RATE (Continued) Contract Bill = Base Bill + Increme + Reactive Deman	ental Energy Charge + Cor nd Adjustment.	ntract Service Charge
The components of the Contract Bill are defi	ned below.	
Base Bill = Standard Tariff B	ill + β*(Standard Tariff Bill	$I - \Sigma_h (P_h^{RTP} * CBL_h))$
billing month, billed u (the tariff under whic	under the current prices of th the customer was billed	d (CBL, defined below) for the f the customer's standard tariff, prior to joining the RTP ne Reactive Demand Adjustment.
		ompany will offer Basic Contract emium Contract Service with β
Incremental Energy Charge	= $\Sigma_h P_h^{MCB} * (Actual Load)$	_h - CBL _h)
Actual Load _h is the cus CBL _h is the baseline h	ion across all hours in the stomer's actual energy us ourly energy use. (See be st based price, is calculate	e in the hour (kWh). elow.)
$P_h^{MCB} = \alpha * N$	$AC_h + (1 - \alpha) * P_h^{base}$	
energy to customers include the marginal the marginal cost of Ph base is the average photoiding the base bill may vary by hour or α is the weight of marginal cost of transmal	s, including provisions for I cost of real power and op transmission. (See below rice implicit in the Custom by the usage in the custo be fixed across some or a ginal cost in defining retail vice and 0.95 for Premium mission: for service during during the months of June f \$0.0351 /kWh will be appive the CBL.) These prices service at other voltage le will be applied. Since an existence with jurisdiction	un marginal cost of providing ine losses. Marginal costs perating reserves and a proxy for a for a description of this proxy.) per's Base Bill, calculated by omer baseline load. The price all hours of the contract period. Price, with value of 0.8 for a Contract service. In Contract service, In Contract service. In a contract service, In Contract service, In a contract service and policied. (This charge applies only is apply to the primary voltage evels an adjustment for energy and pendent System Operator in over Company's service or revision that comes into force at

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	MISSION 1 st	D : 101 (N	00
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	1	Revised Sheet No Original Sheet No	80 80
Aquila, Inc., dba		_	
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Se	erved by Aquila Networ	ks – MPS
	ACT RATE (Continue	d)	
	CTRIC		
MONTHLY RATE (Continued)			
Contract Service Charge: \$219.21. Charges. Administrative charge of modified by the special contract, the contract. These charges are even if the special contract is term specified. They include the trans they be incurred.	equals that of the cus plus any additional ac to be collected for the ninated. Facilities inc	tomer's standard tariff the liministrative costs attribed duration of the special slude any costs not othe	unless outable to contract erwise
Reactive Demand Charge: Reactive tariff that served the customer prior the reactive demand is the current.	or to joining the Spec	ial Contract Service. Th	
CUSTOMER BASELINE LOAD The customer baseline load (CBL) represents an electricity consumption pattern agreed upon in the contract. The CBL is specific to each individual customer. The CBL is determined in advance of the customer's taking service and is part of the customer's service agreement. The CBL will be based, whenever possible, on existing load information. It can consist of hourly data or data representing average usage. The CBL must be mutually agreed upon by both the customer and Company before service commences. The CBL will be in force for the duration of the customer's service agreement.			
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION Transmission and distribution charges are	currently bundled into	o Standard Tariff Bill cha	arges.
If Company is required to either increase the capacity of the transmission or distribution facilities customer's increased load, then an additional facilities	s or other equipment	necessary to accommo	sing date a
REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE The Reactive Demand Charge will be billed customer's otherwise applicable standard tariff. To charges for reactive power.			specific
PRICE DISPATCH AND CONFIRMATION Where the customer's special contract male Company will transmit hourly prices for the following provide forecasts of prices several days in advance revised or updated as conditions warrant. Compareceive and act upon the Price Quote. It is Custom of failure to receive the Price Quote for the following the Price Quote are the Customer's responsibility.	ng day by no later tha e; however, these pri ny is not responsible ner's responsibility to	n 4:00 p.m. Company ces may subsequently left for failure of Customer inform Company by 5:0	may be to)0 p.m.
SPECIAL RIDERS Applicable riders will be addressed with pro	ovisions in the Specia	ıl Contract.	

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC	C SERVICE CO	OMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No.	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	83
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No	83
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networ	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
		ELECTRIC		

Issued: Effective: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBI	JIC SERVICE COM	MISSION			
P.S.C. MO. No.		1 st	Revised Sheet No.	84	
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No.	84	
Aquila, Inc., dba		···	_		
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		•	, ,		
	El El	ECTRIC			

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SEF	RVICE COMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No	11 st	Revised Sheet No. 85
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1	Original Sheet No. 85
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territor	y Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138		
	ELECTRIC	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COI	MMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No	86
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No	86
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	erved by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
E	LECTRIC		

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBL	IC SERVICE CO	DMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No.	1	1 st	_ Revised Sheet No	87
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1		Original Sheet No	87
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS		For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networl	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
		ELECTRIC		
The state of the s				

Issued: Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1		ed Sheet No. 88
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1	Origir	nal Sheet No88
Aquila, Inc., dba		
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Served by	Aquila Networks – MPS
MUNICIPAL STREET LIG	SHTING SEDVICE	
ELECTR		
ELLOTT		
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available to communities and corporate limits for street lighting installations where strestandard street lighting contract and where Company has Where conditions of service are different than under sai may require an additional facilities contract to compensation of the schedule shall also apply to all lighting units effective date hereof.	eet lighting service is ren as an electrical distribution d standard street lighting ate Company for any add	idered on Company's on system available. g contract, Company ded services or costs.
	Annual Rate Per Unit	<u>(1)</u>
Incandescent:	Overhead Wiring	
1000 L, open fixture, wood pole		
2500 L, open fixture, wood pole		
4000 L, enclosed fixture, wood pole		
4000 L, enclosed fixture, steel pole		
6000 L, enclosed fixture, wood pole		
6000 L, enclosed fixture, steel pole	\$177.96	
	A	D = = 11=24 (4)
Mercury Vapor:	Annual Rate	
3300 L, M.V., open glassware, wood pole, (\$5.00 less w		<u>Underground Wiring</u>
fixture may be installed on an existing distributio		¢105.04
7700 L, M.V., open glassware, wood pole, (\$5.00 less w		
fixture may be installed on an existing distributio		\$120.02
7700 L, M.V., open glassware, steel pole		
7700 L, M.V., open glassware, steel pole		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
7700 L, M.V., streamlined fixture, steel pole		
10500 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole		
21000 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole		
21000 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole		
21000 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole		
54000 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole		V/A \$222.71
54000 L, M.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole		
(1) See "Adders for Additional Facilities" on Sheet No. 9 facilities.	90 for charges to be mad	de for additional
Issued:	Ef	fective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS				
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st		d Sheet No	89
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Origina	al Sheet No	89
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Se	rved by A	Aquila Network	s – MP
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	·			
MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTI		ntinued)		
ELECT	RIC			
			Per Unit (1)	
Hinto December On the second	Overhead	Wiring	<u>Underground</u>	VVIring
High Pressure Sodium Vapor - Unalux				
12000 L, 150 W, S.V., Open glassware, wood pole				
(\$5.00 less where fixture may be installed	¢110 E	2	6450 6 6	=
on an existing distribution pole)				
12000 L, 150 W, S.V., open glassware, steel pole				
12000 L, 150 W, S.V., streamlined fixture, wood pole.				
12000 L, 150 W, S.V., streamlined fixture, steel pole . 36000 L, 360 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole				
36000 L, 360 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole				
36000 L, 360 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole	φ204. Ι	0	p230.30	,
65 foot wood pole (2)	\$460.2	2	\$527 AC	2
00 100t wood pole (2)	Ψ+09.2	J	φυσττο	,
High Pressure Sodium Vapor - Lucalox				
5000 L, 70 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole	\$131.1	3	\$165.27	7
5000 L, 70 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole				
5000 L, 70 W, S.V., open fixture, wood pole				
5000 L, 70 W, S.V., open fixture, steel pole	\$140.4	2	\$174.58	3
8000 L, 100 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole	\$133.4	00	\$167.54	4
8000 L, 100 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole				
8000 L, 100 W, S.V., open fixture, wood pole	\$119.7	2	\$153.86	3
8000 L, 100 W, S.V., open fixture, steel pole				
13500 L, 150 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole				
13500 L, 150 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole				
13500 L, 150 W, S.V., open fixture, wood pole	\$125.6	1	\$159.75	5
13500 L, 150 W, S.V., open fixture, steel pole				
25500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole				
25500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole				
50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole	\$187.1	б	\$221.27	<i>(</i>

50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole.....\$210.76\$244.96

Issued:	Effective:	

⁽¹⁾ See "Adders for Additional Facilities" on Sheet No. 90 for charges to be made for additional facilities.

⁽²⁾ Available only under special contract.

CTATE OF MICCOURL PURILO CERVICE COMMICCION				
SIA	TE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM P.S.C. MO. No1	///35/ON 1 st	_ Revised Sheet No	90
	celing P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No.	90
AQU	ila, Inc., dba IILA NETWORKS SAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory	Served by Aquila Netwo	rks – MPS
	MUNICIPAL STREET LIG	HTING SERVICE (Continued)	
	ELE	ECTRIC		
<u>ADD</u>	ERS FOR ADDITIONAL FACILITIES		nnual Rate Per Unit (1) ead Wiring Undergrou	nd Wiring
a.	Wood pole and one (1) span of wire in add		E 04 NI/A	
b.	pole supporting the fixture, per unit per year Steel pole and one (1) span of overhead w		0.01IV/A	
	to the pole supporting the fixture, per unit	oer year\$4		
c. d.	Break away bases for steel poles - each Rock removal per foot per year. This char		5.02\$25.	02
u.	apply if customer supplies the ditch and ba			
	furnishes conduit in place to Company spe			
	Rock removal referred to in this adder sha removal of rock that cannot be dug with co			
	chain ditch-digging equipment		A\$1.	78
e.	Special mounting heights:	VVoc	od Pole Steel	<u>Pole</u>
С.	30 ft. (requiring 35 ft. wood pole or 30 ft. si	teel)\$1	5.39\$52.	19
	35 ft. (requiring 40 ft. wood pole or 35 ft. s	teel)\$4	1.67\$76.	29
	40 ft. (requiring 45 ft. wood pole or 40 ft. si 50 ft. (requiring 55 ft. wood pole or 50 ft. si	teel)\$4 \$2	6.11\$119.3 3.37	28 90
	co it. (requiring oo it. wood pole or oo it. si	φο	0.07φ200.	
<u>TER</u>	MS OF PAYMENT			
(1/12	Customers' monthly bills will be computed 2th) the annual charge. Monthly bills will be c			elfth
RUL	ES AND REGULATIONS			
Regu	Service will be furnished under Company I ulations on Sheet No. 94.	Rules and Regulation	ons and the special Rule	s and
			•	
				·

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 91 Original Sheet No. 91
Aquila, Inc., dba		Original Chect No.
AQUILA NETWORKS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	For Territory Se	rved by Aquila Networks – MPS
	LIGHTING SERVICE	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available to customers for served by Company and also inside the corporate lighting is on private property as permitted by the cinstall such area lighting on the city's property. CuMPS 245 - Area Lighting Service Application and Approvided.	limits of cities served or when the city gives stomers other than cit Agreement for area light	with electricity, provided the ves Company authority to ies will be required to sign an hts before service will be
	Annual Rate F	
7700 L, M.V., open glassware, wood pole, (\$5.00 l fixture may be installed on an existing distriction of the fixture may be installed on an existing distriction of the fixture may be installed on an existing distriction of the fixture, wood pole	Overhead ess where ibution pole)\$103.7\$141.3\$119.6\$157.1\$139.6\$177.1\$213.7\$299.5\$323.2 , (\$5.00 xisting\$165.00 ble \$143.2 le \$180.80	Wiring 6 7 3 5 1 1 7 5 6 0 0
25500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole. 25500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole. 50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole. 50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, steel pole	\$206.9 [.] \$206.90	1 0
(1) See "Adders for Additional Facilities" on Sheet facilities.	No. 92 for charges to	be made for additional

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	,
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1	1 st Revised Sheet No. 92 Original Sheet No. 92
Aquila, Inc., dba	Original Sheet No. 92
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory Served by Aquila Networks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	1 of Tolliony Control by Aquilla Notification
PRIVATE AREA LIGHT	ING SERVICE (Continued)
	CTRIC
	Annual Rate Per Unit (1)
Directional Floodlighting	Overhead Wiring
Directional Floodlighting High Pressure Sodium Vapor - Lucalox	
27500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, existing we	ood pole\$316.02
27500 L, 250 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole	
50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, existing we	
50000 L, 400 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood pole	
140000 L, 1000 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, existing	
140000 L, 1000 W, S.V., enclosed fixture, wood po	Die requirea\$617.08
Metal Halide	
20,500 L, 250 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, existing v	vood pole\$340.38
20,500 L, 250 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, wood pol	
20,500 L, 250 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, steel pole	e required\$391.71
00 000 L 400 W M L	4000.05
36,000 L, 400 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, existing v 36,000 L, 400 W, M.H., enclosed, fixture, wood po	
36,000 L, 400 W, M.H., enclosed, fixture, wood po	
oo,ooo E, 100 VV, W.H., Oholoood Hxtaro, otoor poic	, τοφαπου ψ+το.σο
110,000 L, 1000 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, existing	g wood pole\$616.88
110,000 L, 1000 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, wood p	•
110,000 L, 1000 W, M.H., enclosed fixture, steel p	ole required\$668.27
(1) See "Adders for Additional Facilities," below, fo	or charges to be made for additional facilities. All
fixtures must be pole mounted.	or oranges to be made for additional labilities. The
·	
ADDERS FOR ADDITIONAL FACILITIES	Annual Rate Per Unit (1)
2 Wood pole and ano (1) chan of wire in add	Overhead Wiring Underground Wiring
 Wood pole and one (1) span of wire in addition pole supporting the fixture, per unit per yea 	
b. Steel pole and one (1) span of overhead w	
to the pole supporting the fixture, per unit p	
c. Underground wiring for private lighting per	
	\$0.50
d. Underground wiring for private lighting und	
	nead wiringN/A\$2.27 \$25.02\$25.02
	\$25.02 \$1.78
*This charge shall not apply if customer su	oplies the ditch and back fills or furnishes conduit in
place to Company specifications.	
	l be for removal of rock that cannot be dug with
conventional chain ditch-digging equipment.	
Issued:	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	SSION			
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 95		
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No. 95		
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS	For Territory S	Served by Aquila Networks – MPS		
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
NON-STANDARD STREET A	ND AREA LIGHT I	FACILITIES		
ELEC	TRIC			
				
AVAILABILITY				
This schedule is available to all customers, o	therwise qualified	to receive service under the		
Municipal Street Lighting Service or the Private Area Lighting Service, that desire to have non-standard				
lighting facilities installed and maintained by Compa				
non-standard lighting facilities for which Company provides unmetered energy service.				

COMPANY OWNED FACILITIES

Company will purchase, install, own and maintain non-standard, decorative or ornamental street or private area lights where customer agrees to a monthly charge (rate adder) in addition to the monthly charge for an equivalent standard light. An equivalent standard light is a light contained on the Municipal Street Lighting Service or the Private Area Lighting Service Schedules that is the same size (in lumens and watts) and same type (high pressure sodium vapor, metal halide, etc.) as the non-standard light. The rate adder shall be calculated as one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the difference between the installed cost of the non-standard light and the installed cost of the equivalent standard light. The monthly charge shall be the sum of the rate adder and the monthly charge for the equivalent standard light.

CUSTOMER OWNED FACILITIES, MON64

Where the customer agrees to purchase, install, own and maintain street or area lights, Company will provide unmetered energy only service to those lights. The rate for unmetered energy only service shall be \$0.0432 per kWh per month. The energy consumption in kWh for billing purposes shall be assumed to be the same as the energy consumption of an equivalent standard light as defined above.

Indiana di	Fr. C
Issued:	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBL P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st Rev	ised Sheet No	
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No Aquila, Inc., dba	1	Orig	ginal Sheet No	97
AQUILA NETWORKS For A	All Territory Served by Aqui	ila Networks – L&P ar	nd Aquila Networ	ks – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
VOLU	JNTARY LOAD REDUCTION ELECTRICATION INTO THE CONTRIBUTION OF THE C		d)	
	LLLOTT			
CONDITIONS (Continued) 5. Company Equipment:	The Customer shall allow	the Company to insta	ll and maintain th	ne
appropriate metering e	equipment necessary to en	sure compliance unde	er the Rider. Suc	ch
	ned and installed by the C Customer with access to			
\$83.00 per month. The	e Customer will provide a p	personal computer, te		
other items or personn	el necessary to make use	of the software.		
	FORM OF CON	TRACT		
This Agreement, made this	day of		by and betw	veen
This Agreement, made this Aquila Networks, a division of	Aquila, Inc., hereinafter re	ferred to as the "Com	, by and betw pany", and	VCCII
	Customer na	nme		
			Customer Acco	unt#
	Address			
Customer Contact	Electronic Mail	Telephone	Fax Tele	ohone
		Тогорионо	, ax , olo	3110110
Customer Contact (Alt.)	Electronic Mail	Telephone	Fax Telep	ohone
hereinafter referred to as the "	Customer".			
WITNESSETH:				
Whereas, the Compan	y has on file with the Publi	c Service Commissior	n of the State of I	Missouri
(Commission) a certain Volunt				
Whereas, the Compan	y has determined that the	Customer meets the A	Availability provis	ions of
the Rider, and;	-			
		under from the Course	any and the Con	npany
Whereas, the Custome	er wishes to take electric se	ervice from the Compa	arry, arra are con	
agrees to furnish electric servi		-	• .	olicable
		-	• .	olicable
agrees to furnish electric servi		-	• .	olicable
agrees to furnish electric servi		-	• .	oļicable

STATE OF MIS	SOURI, PUBLIC	SERVICE COMM	ISSION 1 st	Decide and Object AND	00
Canceling P.S.	C. MO. No C. MO. No	1	1		99 99
Aquila, Inc., db	a				
AQUILA NETW KANSAS CITY,		erritory Served by	Aquila Networks –	L&P and Aquila Networks	- MPS
TOTAL OTTI,	100 04100	CURTAILABLE	DEMAND RIDER		
L		ELE	CTRIC		
APPLICATION					
This ride	r is available to re 00) kW or greater	egular full-time Cu of the Customer's	stomers, with a der "on-peak" demand	nonstrated capability of cur served by the Company.	tailing
Custome	ers must sign a cu	rtailable contract	and meet all specia	I conditions listed below.	
This ride conditions.	r shall not apply if	f a service curtailn	nent results from sy	stem emergency operating	J
The Con	npany reserves the	e right to limit the	total curtailable loa	d scheduled under this ride	∍r.
The curton September 30 or duration and not as the case may	f each year. Whe rmally occur betwo be, for each wee ys shall mean Ind	all be the four (4) sen in effect, the cueen 12:00 noon to	rtailment period sha 10:00 p.m. local s Iment period, exclu	arting on June 1 and ending all be up to eight (8) hours i tandard or daylight savings ding holidays. For purpose celebrated as such on a M	in time, es of
MONTHLY RAT Credit or	<u>E</u> n demand reductio	on \$2.09 per contr	acted kW/month		
Those C signing bonus of	ONTRACT SIGNI ustomers electing f \$3.41/kW of con- ontract is in effect.	to contract for thi	s rider for three (3) eduction, payable d	years shall receive a contruring the June billing monti	act- h of
signing bonus of		tracted demand re		ears shall receive a contrac uring the June billing montl	
_			fulfill the requirements	ents of the multi-year ompany.	
BILLING	kamaan salii ka a kee	d d 41	P 11	b do.l .	

The Customer will be billed under the regular applicable service schedule.

DEMAND REDUCTION

The Customer's actual demand reduction shall be defined as the difference between the Customer's highest monthly actual "on-peak" demand and the Customer's maximum demand during the interruption periods for that month.

Issued:	Effective:	
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services		

P.S.C. MO. Canceling P.S.C. MO.	No		1 st	Revised Sheet No. 100 Original Sheet No. 100
Aquila, Inc., dba				
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P and Aquila Networks – MPS				
		•	, .	•
KANSAS CITY, MO 6	4130			
MANSAS CITY, MO 6		AILABLE DEM	AND RIDER (Cont	inued)
KANSAS CITY, MO 6			AND RIDER (Cont	inued)

CREDIT QUALIFICATION

\$2.09.

The Customer will be entitled to above credit, if the Customer's actual demand reduction for all reduction periods during the current billing month of the contract year is equal to or greater than the contracted reduction amount. If the Customer fails to reduce demand by the contracted amount, in any requested reduction in any given month, then the Customer is disqualified from receiving credit for that month and assessed a penalty of \$25.40 per kW for all contracted demand reduction quantity. To allow both the Company and Customer to gain experience, the charges for failure to reduce demand by the contracted amount during the first year of the first agreement with a customer shall not exceed the credits for the contract year.

The Customer shall receive the appropriate monthly credit even if the Company does not request a reduction in any given billing period.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. This rider requires the Customer and Company to enter into a one (1) year, three (3) year, or five (5) year-at the option of the Customer-service contract that specifies the amount of demand contracted for reduction by the Customer. The contracted demand reduction shall not be less than two hundred (200) kW.
- 2. The contract year will run from June 1 to May 31 of the following year. The Company will notify the Customer before January 1 prior to the contract year of the amount of demand reduction available. The amount of demand reduction available to all Customers will be limited. The Customer shall sign and return the reduction contract by January 31 prior to the contract year.
- 3. The Customer will not be required to reduce demand more than twenty (20) times in any contract year. The maximum duration of any reduction shall be eight (8) consecutive hours.
- 4. Company reserves the right to cancel a scheduled curtailment within one (1) hour of start time, but if the cancellation occurs less than one (1) hour before scheduled start time, the cancelled curtailment shall be counted as a separate occurrence of curtailment as if the curtailment had proceeded as scheduled.
- 5. The Company reserves the right to assure itself that any contracted level of load subject to reduction has a reasonable probability of being on the Company's system during peak load periods and can be readily reduced.

Issued: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SE	RVICE COMMISSIO			
P.S.C. MO. No Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	<u>1</u> 1	1 st	Revised Sheet No Original Sheet No	103 103
Aquila, Inc., dba		The Property of the Park of th	Original Sheet No	103
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Terr KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	itory Served by Aqui	la Networks – L&	P and Aquila Networ	ks – MPS
SPECIAL IS	OLATED GENERAT		RVICE	
·	ELECTRIC	<u> </u>		
AVAILABILITY This schedule is available for operating by a retail customer. Any completely fails who accepts service schedule for a minimum period of tw schedule shall sign a contract coveri purchasing or installing any of the neavailable to any such customer under system that can be provided without	such customer with a from Company for a renty (20) years. All ing the amount of specessary facilities. T er this rate schedule	an isolated gener any period of time customers receiv ecial capacity to l he maximum am will be the amour	rating plant that partial will be billed under the will be billed under the raing service under the before to be furnished prior to be ount of capacity to be that exists in the C	ally or this s Company e made ompany's
Any customer who constructs may receive under this schedule cap the operating procedures established continues to receive service, it will au (20) years.	pacity and energy for d by Company. If, at	sixty (60) days p fter such sixty (60	provided such party a 0) day period, such c	grees to ustomer
APPLICABLE This service is not available for Construction of any isolated generation such plant to carry all or part of its longfull service from Company who have interrupted and such plant is approved.	ing plant shall be dec ad. The terms of this a small emergency	emed completed s schedule do no	when the customer f t apply to customers	receiving
CHARACTER OF SERVICE Service is to be 60 cycles, the level of primary voltage will be estable.	ree-phase at the ava lished by Company.	ilable primary vol	ltage. The nominal v	roltage
MONTHLY BILLING Billing under this schedule wi (1) capacity charge; (2) excess capacity ch (3) energy charge; (4) local facilities char (5) reactive demand a (6) any applicable taxe	narge; ge; idjustment; and	/ment.		
CAPACITY CHARGE The capacity charge shall be customer but not less than \$6,261.95 contract by the customer, it will be bit	per month. If any s	ervice is furnishe	ed prior to the execut	

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Revised Sheet No. 104 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No. 104
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P and Aquila Networks – MPS
SPECIAL ISOLATED GENERATING PLANT SERVICE (Continued) ELECTRIC
EXCESS CAPACITY CHARGE All capacity delivered to the customer in excess of the contracted amount will be billed at \$8.04 per kW per month. Such a charge will continue the next eleven (11) months following the month in which the demand is established unless a new higher excess demand is established in which case such higher demand will be used for billing purposes and will also continue for the following eleven (11) consecutive months.
ENERGY CHARGE All kWh used at \$0.0446 per kWh.
LOCAL FACILITIES CHARGE The monthly charge for local facilities will be computed by multiplying twenty-percent (20%) times such investment estimated by Company divided by twelve (12).
MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL The minimum monthly bill shall be the charge for the amount of capacity contracted for or the connected load capacity, plus any excess capacity charge and local facilities charge, but in no event shall it be less than \$6,261.95.
REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT Company shall determine customer's maximum reactive demand in kVar. Each month a charge or credit of \$0.30 shall be made for each kVar by which the maximum reactive demand is respectively, greater or less than fifty-percent (50%) of customer's maximum kW demand for that month, provided, however, that the number of kVar for which credit is given shall not be more than fifty-percent (50%) of the customer's maximum kW demand in that month.
The reactive demand adjustment will be based on the ratio of the customer's maximum monthly fifteen (15) minute reactive demand in kVar to the customer's maximum kW demand in that month.

Issued: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	SSION		
P.S.C. MO. No1	1 st	Revised Sheet No.	109
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No1		Original Sheet No.	
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by	Aguila Networks -	- L&P and Aquila Networl	s – MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	•		
ELEC	TRIC		

Issued:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBL	LIC SERVICE C	OMMISSION	
P.S.C. MO. No	1	1 st	Revised Sheet No. 117
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	1		Original Sheet No. 117
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS		For portions of Territory	Served by Aquila Networks – L&P
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			• •
	FIXED B	ILL PILOT PROGRAM	
		ELECTRIC	

AVAILABILITY

Available on a voluntary basis, at the option of the Company, to residential customers served under rate schedules MO910 or MO920 who receive single-phase electric service at a single private dwelling unit. This tariff is offered as a two (2) year pilot program and will terminate on May 31, 2007, unless extended by the Company with the approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission. The pilot program is limited to residential customers who accept an invitation to be participants in the Fixed Bill pilot program. Invitations shall be extended based on random selection of customers meeting the applicability guidelines listed below.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential customers living within the St. Joseph, MO. premises service area who have resided in their current separately metered residence over the previous twenty-four (24) months, have a consistent usage pattern for at least twelve (12) consecutive months that supports an accurate forecast of future consumption and are currently in good financial standing with the Company. Service shall not be resold or shared with others.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Service under this program shall commence with the first billing period of the designated "Program Year", each year for a minimum one (1) year term, renewable annually, at the option of both parties. For the initial Program Year and each subsequent Program Year, prior to the anniversary of the original contract, the Company shall review the customer's account and prepare a Fixed Bill offer for the following Program Year. The Fixed Bill offer for each Program Year shall be provided at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of that Program Year. A Fixed Bill contract and amount will commence each successive Program Year unless terminated by the Customer or the Company. Each Fixed Bill offer presented to a customer shall contain, at a minimum, the following:

- Explanation of the Fixed Bill program
- Disclosure of the Program Fee
- Annual and monthly fixed bill amount
- Length of contract
- Explanation of the early termination process and consequences
- Customer bill history
- Information on conservation options.

Each monthly bill rendered will show the fixed bill dollar amount and the actual, non-normalized usage.

Any Customer may terminate the contract at the end of any Program Year at no charge. If a customer withdraws from the Fixed Bill program prior to the end of any Program Year, the contract is terminated and debit and credit balances will be settled. The customer will be required to pay any positive difference between their actual usage billed on their regular residential service tariff less the amount collected under the Fixed Bill. The customer will be refunded any positive difference between the amount collected under the Fixed Bill and their actual usage billed on the regular residential service tariff. If the customer continues service on a standard tariff at the same location, the customer will be charged a \$50.00 Early Termination Fee. If customer ceases to receive service at the same location, no Early Termination Fee will be charged.

Issued:	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC			. nt		
P.S.C. MO. No Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	<u> </u>		1 st	Revised Sheet No Original Sheet No	
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS	For r	ortions of	Territory Ser	ved by Aquila Netwo	
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138					TING LOI
FI.	XED BILL PILOT I ELE	PROGRAM CTRIC	M (Continued)	
BILL DETERMINATION		·	-		
Under this program, Com (12) month period based on the weather. The annual weather no reflect expected consumption ch will then be used to calculate ex The resulting sum of the expecte tariff and the risk fee, will be diving applicable fees and taxes will the	Customer's previous prediction of the common	us historic NkWh) will growth fact Is using th ustomer C	cal metered u be increased tors. The Cus e Customer's charge (CC) fo	sage, adjusted to no d by additional kWh (stomer's expected an applicable rate sche or the applicable resi	rmal (kWhG) to inual kWh edule. idential
BILL FORMULA Annual Bill = Sum over 12 billing	periods {CC + [((\	NNkWh +	kWhG) * Ene	ergyPrice) * (1 + RF ^c	%)]}
Each Customer's annual	bill is specific or u	nique to th	nat customer.		
"Fixed Bill" Monthly Bill = Annua	l Bill / 12				
Minimum Monthly Bill = "Fixed B	ill" Monthly Amour	nt			
Customer Charge (CC) = The monthly customer charge associated with the applicable Residential tariff.				ntial	
Weather Normalized kWh (WNkWh) = Expected annual energy consumption calculated based on customer's historical metered usage adjusted for normal weather.			on		
KWh Growth (kWhG) = Additional kWh added to the base WNkWh due to expected average consumption changes and other growth factors.					
KWh Growth Factor = kWhG / W	NkWh.				
Energy Price = Expected energy applicable riders.	price structure (in	¢/kWh) fro	om the appro	priate rate schedule	including
Risk Fee (RF %) = The fee used offering fixed billing service.	to compensate Co	ompany fo	r the increme	ental risks associated	with
Program Fee (%) = The combine percentages. For purposes of th actual program fee used will be e	is pilot, the progra	m fee will	not exceed e	ight percent (8%) and	d the
Normal Weather = Based on sea from published temperature data	sonal heating deg	ree-days a	and cooling d	egree-days as deterr	nined

Issued: Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBL P.S.C. MO. No.	IC SERVICE COMM	ISSION 1st	Revised Sheet No. 119
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	1	<u> </u>	Revised Sheet No. 119 Original Sheet No. 119
Aquila, Inc., dba	······································		onginar onocens.
AQUILA NETWORKS	For portions of Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P		
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
FIXED BILL PILOT PROGRAM (Continued)			
	ELEC	CTRIC	

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

See Company Rules and Regulations.

SPECIAL RULES

The fixed bill or minimum bill does not include any franchise or occupation tax. The Company Tax and License Rider is applicable to all charges under this schedule. The Fixed Bill monthly charge will not include usage or charges for additional services including, but not limited to, private area lighting or other charges.

PILOT PROGRAM EVALUATION AND REPORTING

This Fixed Bill Pilot Program has been developed by the Company to allow the gathering of information about the level of customer interest and acceptance of such a program along with the infrastructure requirements for such a program if it were to become permanent. The Company will separately track in an identifiable manner the revenue and incremental costs of this program and make this information available in a reasonable time, upon request, to the Staffs of the Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel. The Company will analyze the information obtained and submit a report for each Program Year to the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel no later than sixty (60) days after the end of each Program Year. These reports will address, at a minimum, the following: the level of customer interest in such a program, the initial customer take rate, the customer renewal rate, the effectiveness of customer education efforts, the impact on and changes required to billing and customer support functions, changes required in the Terms and Conditions to make the program more effective and efficient, the usage history necessary to accurately forecast weather normalized consumption, the appropriate weather reporting station to use for normalization, actual changes in weather normalized consumption that occur in each Program Year and other facts or situations that may become apparent during the pilot period. These reports will include for each program year, for each program participant the monthly fixed amount billed and the monthly amount that would have been billed under the existing applicable tariff and a listing of customers withdrawing from the program early along with the settlement amounts associated with each early termination.

Issued:	Effective:
leaved by Osea Olay	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION			
P.S.C. MO. No1	Original Sheet No. 120		
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	Sheet No		
Aquila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS For Territory Served by Aquila Networks -	L&P and Aquila Networks - MPS		
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	• 		
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER			
ELECTRIC			

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Economic Development Rider is to encourage industrial and commercial development and thereby increase economic development opportunities in the Company's service area.

AVAILABILITY

Electric service under this Rider is available to certain customers otherwise qualified for service under the Company's Large General Service or the Company's Large Power Service rates that also meet the criteria stated herein on a first come, first serve basis as determined by the execution of the contract specified herein. The availability of this Rider shall be limited to qualified customers not involved in selling or providing goods and services directly to the general public. The Company will consider all requests for service under this Rider; however, requests will not be accepted for new or expanded facilities under construction or otherwise committed to operation prior to the first effective date of this Rider. Electric service under this Rider is not available in conjunction with service provided pursuant to any other special contract agreements.

APPLICABILITY

Sufficiently detailed information shall be provided by the Customer to enable the Company to determine whether a facility is qualified for the Rider. Service under this Rider shall be evidenced by a contract between the Customer and the Company, a copy of which shall be submitted to the Commission Staff and Office of Public Counsel.

CRITERIA

Upon the election of the Customer and acceptance by the Company, the provisions of this Rider are applicable to new industrial and commercial customers and to the new facilities of existing industrial and commercial customers who expand operations and who meet the following criteria:

- 1. Annual kW Demand Criterion: The peak demand of the new customer or additional facilities is reasonably projected to be at least two hundred (200) kW within two (2) years of the new customer or separately measured facilities expansion first receiving service from Company. The new or expanding customer and Company will mutually agree upon a capacity expansion plan to be defined in the electric service agreement.
- 2. Load Factor Criterion: The annual load factor of the new customer or additional facilities is reasonably projected to exceed fifty-five percent (55%) within two (2) years of the new customer or additional separately measured facilities commencing service under this Rider. The customer must maintain an annual load factor exceeding fifty-five percent (55%) or greater in years three (3) through five (5) of the Rider to continue to be eligible for the incentive provisions. The customer's annual load factor will be reviewed each year on the anniversary of the commencement date of the EDR.

Issued:	Effective:

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	Original Sheet No. 121 Sheet No.		
Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS For Territory Served by Aquila Networks - L8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64138			
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (Continued) ELECTRIC			
CRITERIA (Continued)			
The annual load factor of the customer shall be determined by the following relationship.			
Annual Energy (kWh) / Hours in Year Maximum Summer Monthly Demand			
The maximum summer monthly demand is defined as the actual months of June through			
3. The new or additional facility receives local, regional or state	governmental incentives.		

INCENTIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. Rate Discount: Prior to taxes, the Customer's net monthly bill, calculated in accordance with the applicable rate schedules, will be discounted by thirty percent (30%) during the first (1st) contract year, twenty-five percent (25%) during the second (2nd) contract year, twenty percent (20%) during the third (3rd) contract year, fifteen percent (15%) during the fourth (4th) contract year, and ten percent (10%) during the fifth (5th) contract year. After the fifth (5th) contract year, this incentive provision shall cease.
- 2. <u>Minimum Bill</u>: The minimum monthly bill will be the charge for the minimum monthly Reserved Capacity of two hundred (200) kW pursuant to the applicable rate schedule. Other provisions of the applicable rate schedule which describe the calculation of Reserve Capacity and Billing Capacity apply. After the fifth (5th) contract year, this provision shall cease.
- 3. <u>Local Service Facilities</u>: The Company will not require an additional facilities or line extension charge for facilities installed to serve the customer if the Company's analysis of expected revenues from the new load on an ongoing basis is determined to be sufficient to justify the required investment in the facilities.
- 4. <u>Separately Measured Service</u>: Bills to existing Customers, pursuant to the provisions of this or other locations.
- 5. <u>Shifting of Existing Load</u>: For Customers with existing facilities at one (1) or more locations in the Company's service area, this Rider shall not be applicable to service provided at any other delivery point prior to receiving service under this Rider. Customer is prohibited from shifting loads from those locations already existing in the Company's service area to qualify for this Rider or to receive benefits from this Rider.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Issued:	Effective:
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Original Shoot No. 122		
P.S.C. MO. No1 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No	Original Sheet No. 122 Sheet No.		
Aguila, Inc., dba			
AQUILA NETWORKS For Territory Served by Aquila Networks - KANSAS CITY, MO 64138	L&P and Aquila Networks - MPS		
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (Cont ELECTRIC	inued)		
TERM The Company may file to freeze the availability of this Rider with	h respect to new loads at any		
time following one (1) year from the effective date of this tariff. Any Cu	stomer receiving service under		
the Rider on the date it is suspended may continue to receive the bene herein through the remaining period of the Customer's contract.	fits of the incentive provisions		
TERMINATION Failure of the Customer to meet or maintain any of the applicab	le criteria of this Rider used to		
quality the Customer for acceptance on the Rider, within the two (2) year	ar period commencing with the		
date service under this Rider begins, may lead to termination of service	under this Rider.		
OTHER PROVISIONS			
Service under this Rider shall be subject to all other applicable t general rules and regulations applying to electric service as the same n	ariffs and the Company's		
provided by law.	nay onango nom amo to tane as		
FORM OF CONTRACT			
This Agreement is entered into as of thisday ofAquila, Inc., d/b/a Aquila Networks (Company) and	, 20, by and between (Customer).		
WITNESSETH:			
Whereas, Company has on file with the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri (Commission) a certain Economic Development Rider (Rider), and;			
Whereas, Customer is a new Customer, or has acquired additional separately measured facilities within the Company's service territory, and;			
Whereas, Customer has furnished sufficient information to the Company to demonstrate that its			
new facilities or additional separately measured facilities (Facilities) satisfied the Availability and Applicability provisions of the Rider, and;			
Whereas, Customer wishes to take electric service from the Cor	npany, and the Company		
agrees to furnish electric service to the Customer under this Rider and pursuant to all other applicable tariffs of the Company;			
tains of the Company,			
The Company and Customer agree as follows:			
1. Service to the Customer's Facilities shall be pursuant to the Rider, all other applicable tariffs, and the Company's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, as may be in			
effect from time to time and approved by the Commission.			
Issued:	Effective:		
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services			

STAT	E OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI P.S.C. MO. No1		
	eling P.S.C. MO. Noa, Inc., dba	Sheet No.	
	LA NETWORKS For Territory Served by SAS CITY, MO 64138	/ Aquila Networks - L&P and Aquila Networks - MPS	
		MENT RIDER (Continued) CTRIC	
	FORM OF CONTE	RACT (Continued)	
2.	Customer acknowledges that this Agreement is not assignable voluntarily by Customer, but shall nevertheless inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Customer's successors by operation of law so long as the successor continues to meet the criteria of the Rider.		
3.	Customer will furnish additional information, as requested by the Company, to assure the continued eligibility for service under the Rider. Customer acknowledges that all information provided to the Company for the purpose of determining whether the Customer is eligible for service under the Rider shall be retained by the Company, and shall be subject to inspection and disclosure under Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1986, as amended from time to time. Should the Customer designate any of such information as proprietary or confidential, Company shall notify Customer of any request for inspection or disclosure, and shall use good faith efforts to secure an agreement or Commission order protecting the proprietary or confidential nature of such information.		
4.	4. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Missouri (regardless of conflict of laws' provisions), and by the orders, rules and regulations of the Commission, as they may exist from time to time. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as divesting, or attempting to divest, the Commission of any rights jurisdiction, power or authority vested in it by law. In witness whereof, the parties have signed this Agreement as of the date first above written.		
	Aquila Networks a division of Aquila, Inc.	Customer	
Bv		By	
, <u> </u>			
Issued	l: I by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services	Effective:	